™

BANDAI
NAMCO

Entertainment

ANIT INITS HSVYINS NVIN-OVd

jenuepy uonesadQ

PAC-MAN SMASH SLIM LINE

Operation Manual

The actual product may differ slightly from the illustrations in this Operation Manual.

Part No.: 742-223
First edition issued
November 2016

uop3 isi4

/A\WARNING

@ To ensure safe operation of the machine, be sure to read this Operation Manual before use.
@ Keep this Operation Manual in a safe place for quick access whenever needed.

'Ju juswieldiug OJINVN IVANVE

© BANDAI NAMCO Entertainment Inc.

The machine specifications or the information in this Operation Manual may be changed without prior notice.



Introduction

Thank you very much for purchasing PAC-MAN SMASH SLIM LINE (referred to as “the machine” in this manual).
This Operation Manual describes:

* How to safely install, move, transport, operate, service and dispose of the machine.

+ How to make full use of the machine’s functions and operate it correctly.

* How to ensure the safety of players and bystanders.

Contact for this machine and machine repair inquiries
* For inquiries regarding the machine or machine repairs, contact your distributor.



1 " S afety P reca Uti 0 n s -Be sure to read to ensure safe operation-

Instructions to the Owner

11

If you delegate the work for installing, moving, transporting, operating, servicing or disposing the machine to other
people, ensure that these people read the relevant sections of this operation manual carefully before starting work,
and observe the corresponding precautions.

Levels of Risk

The safety and property damage precautions on the machine labels and in this Operation Manual are classified
according to their risk level, as follows.

AWARN|NG : Failure to avoid these risks may result in serious injury or death.
& CAUTION : Failure to avoid these risks may result in light injury or damage to other property.

Notes about functionality that are not linked to safety are indicated with the following symbol.

- Information about product functions or protection.

Definition of “Technician”

This Operation Manual is designed for arcade personnel. However, the sections marked “Must be performed by a
technician”in the Table of Contents are written for technicians. These tasks must be performed by technicians only.

Technician: A person involved in design, manufacture, inspection or service at an amusement device manufacturer,
or a person involved routinely in the service or management (such as repair) or amusement devices
and who has specialist knowledge of electricity, electronics or mechanical engineering equivalent to
or higher than a technical high school graduate.

e none (3] 2 @[ 2]/ <2 o]~ @

(Bu!;ooqsamnouW( apo 1581 W



1. Safety Precautions -Be sure to read to ensure safe operation-

1-3  Critical Safety Precautions

/A\WARNING

@ Should an abnormality occur, turn off the power switch immediately to stop operations. Then, be sure to
disconnect the power cord plug from the outlet. Operating the machine while the abnormality persists
may result in a fire or accident.

@ This machine includes important parts used to ensure the safety of players and bystanders. Operating
the machine while these “important parts for ensuring player and bystander safety” are broken, damaged
or deteriorated, or with defective installation may result in an injury to the players or bystanders. If you
discover an abnormality, replace the affected part immediately. To order parts, contact your distributor.

@ Dust accumulating on the power cord plug may result in a fire. Inspect the plug regularly and remove
any dust.

@ Fully insert the power cord plug into the outlet. Poor contact may generate heat and result in a fire or burns.

@ Damage to the power cord may result in a fire, electric shock or electrical leakage. Be sure to observe

the following.
* Keep the power cord away from heaters. * Do not bundle the power cord.
* Do not twist the power cord. * Do not place objects on the power cord.
* Do not forcibly bend the power cord. * Do not allow the power cord to be caught
* Do not alter the power cord. between the machine and other devices or
* Do not pull the power cord. (Always unplug the wall.

by holding the plug and not the powercord.) ¢ Do not do anything else that might damage
the power cord.

® Do not expose the power cord and power cord plug to water. It may result in electric shock or electrical
leakage.

@® Do not touch the power cord plug with wet hands. It may result in electric shock.

@ The power capacity of the machine is AC 120 V (or 230 V), maximum current consumption 5 A. To prevent
fire and electric shock, use indoor wiring that conforms to these power supply specifications.

@ Using a voltage outside this range may result in a fire or electric shock. However, to ensure that the
machine operates in the optimum condition, keep the voltage at AC 120 V (or 230 V) as much as possible.

@ To ensure safe use of the machine, be sure to perform the pre-operation inspection (See “7-4 Pre-operation
Inspection” on page 35.) and service (See “8B Service” on page 89.). Omitting these inspections
or service may result in an accident.

® Use the consumables and service parts (including screws) that are specified by BANDAI NAMCO
Entertainment Inc. To order parts, contact your distributor.

@® Do not modify the machine without permission. Do not perform any operations that are not described
in this Operation Manual. Modifying the machine may create unforeseen hazards.

@ If you decide to transfer ownership of this machine, be sure to provide this Operation Manual with the
machine

@ This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

@ Children shall not play with the appliance.

@ Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

@ Warning - disconnect the appliance from its power source during service and when replacing parts.

@ The appliance must not be cleaned by a water jet.




1. Safety Precautions -Be sure to read to ensure safe operation-

1-4  Machine Warning Labels

/A\WARNING

@ The warning labels attached to the machine contain important information for ensuring safety. Be
sure to observe the following.

* To ensure that the warning labels attached to the machine are always clearly visible, install the
machine in an appropriate location with ample illumination and keep the labels clean at all times.
Make sure that the labels are not hidden by other machines or objects.

* Do not remove or alter the warning labels.

* |f a warning label becomes excessively dirty or damaged, replace it with a new one. To order
warning labels, contact your distributor.

—_—
AWARNING A CAUTION ow to hold the mallet
g & b= 3 3
To avoid injury, please refrain from the following:

id Inje > Please do not engage in the following,
« Avoid using excessive force. ey !
« Avoid shooting pucks that off balance. injury will occur:
*Do not use pucks or mallets that are not designed +Do not hold the mallet by its outer rim.

J@“ for this game. B *Do not put your hands on the play field.
Fallure to comply may cause pucks to efectfrom the + Do not insert your hands into the goal.

play field and injure other:
e e

" 59064800

Warning sticker Goal (EXP)
Part No.: 461-851

=

E:

!

1

NPT TA

S =5 B/ e e A

(Eu!moqsamnouW( apoy 3saL W



1. Safety Precautions -Be sure to read to ensure safe operation-

4\ CAUTION
F B
*Pucks may fly so avoid putting . .
your hands or face near. Caution sticker Do Not Approach Net (EXP)
To Supervisor Part No.: 461-771

* Always accompany your children.

*Pucks may fly so avoid putting
your children’s hands or face near.

TN
R =,

[ A\ VARNING
J L Warning sticker Service B (EXP)
To avoid an electrical shock and/or

injury, be sure that the power is Pal‘t NO_: 461 -539

turned off before opening

the service door.

Only qualified personnel should

attempt to service the game.
TOTTIT

AWARNING
g &

To avoid an electrical shock and/or

injury, be sure that the power is

turned off before opening

the service door.

Only qualified personnel should
attempt to service the game.

E—
8301412201

Warning sticker Service B (EXP)
Part No.: 461-539



1. Safety Precautions -Be sure to read to ensure safe operation-

“ E @ E E E E @ @ @ @ @ @ Levels of Risk / Definition of “Technician”

|

Warning sticker P (EXP)
Part No.: 742-622

59-067400

AR

=4

=
PINCH POINTS

Test Mode

Troubleshooting




Table of Contents

Introduction
1. Safety Precautions -Be sure to read to ensure safe 0peration- ... 1
11 LBVEIS OF RISK .ottt bbb 1
1-2  Definition Of “TECHNICIANT ........oeviieiee et 1
1-3  Critical Safety PrECAULIONS .......c.c.ccviiriiieicictectc ettt bbb bbb b b 2
1-4 Maching Warming LADEIS ........c..co it 3
2. SPECITICALIONS....cucucrecctrec s e R R AR AR R E R R R AR 10
B o Tot - To [T 0T (=11 P 13
4, Overall Structure (Part NAMES).......ccuvuuimnmimmmiisss s s 22
B INSTANIALION ... R 24
5-1 INSLAllALION CONGITIONS .....eceeceee ettt s s s et esnnen s 24
5-1-1  Installation LOCAtIONS t0 AVOId........c..cuiiieiririieiiriecie et 24
5-1-2  Play Zone for the Installed MaChinNe. ...........cceuiviiiinii s 25
5-2  Required Dimensions for the Delivery Route (Such as Doors and COrfidors)..........cereninieininensinisinenceeneens 26
6. MoVING aNd traNSPOItING .......uuruvursisrisrsisrisss iR 27
B-1  Moving (ON the SAME FIOOT) .......cuiiiieciicie ittt 27
LG =417 o o3 OO SSTTP 28
6-2-1  Transporting Manually (Such as Carrying 0n StairS) ...........ceeurirrierinieirieesee s 28
6-2-2  Loading and Unloading to and from @ VEhICIE ..........ccceiiuriiriiirncsecse et 30
6-2-3  TransSporting 0N @ VENICIE .........cuiuiiieiieiceseee bbbt 31
L + 1= 11T TP TV 32
7-1  People Who Should AVOId PIAYING .....c.vuierieririiirieicesieicesiiciss et 33
7-2  Safety Precautions fOr PIAYING .......cccoiieiicieiiceisietseee ettt 33
7-3  Important Parts for Ensuring Player and Bystander Safety ... 34
T-4  Pre-operation INSPECHON ....c.cciiiiiieieecice ettt bbbttt 35
7-4-1  Safety Inspection [tems (Before POWET ON).........coiiuiiiiiiriirsccr s 35
7-4-2  Function Inspection Items (After POWER ON) ..ottt 36
7-5  Opening and ClOSING DOOTS .........c..euiuririerierireisiieiseiseeeiseisessssssese s asse et bbbt s bbbttt 37
7-5-1  Opening and Closing the SEIECtOr DOO ..ot 37
7-5-2  Opening and Closing the CoiN BOX DOOT ...........cciiiiuiiiiiieierescscieise st nses 37
7-5-3  Opening and Closing the Goal (L) and (R) ASSEMDIIES .........c.cuiiirerivriieriiieiee e 38
7-6  Explanation of the Power Switch and Adjustment SWItCheS ..o 39
7-6-1  Turning the POWET SWILCh O ......ouovuiiiieiiceese ettt 39
7-6-2  AdJUSIMENT SWItCRES ...t 39
T-T  PlayiNg the GAME ......c.civieeiiceeice ettt b bbb s bbb bbb s b nes 40
7-7-1  Starting the Game and Game EN...........ocviiiiiiiiiir s 40
T-8 TESEIMOUE ...t 41
7-8-1  Test Item SeleCtion MOGE.........c.oiierece et 41
7-8-2  Score LED, Time LED , Stocker LED, Goal LED, and L outlet LED TeSt.........ccceevviiviieeiieecesceeeecs e 42
7-8-3  SWILCH INPUE TEST......ouiviiiectiecce ettt bbbttt bbb 43
7-8-4  Blower Fan ON/OFF Test and SenSOr ChECK ..ottt 45
7-8-5  Solenoid ON/OFF Test and SenSOr CRECK ... 46
7-8-6 S Hopper Motor ON/OFF Test and Sensor ChECK...........corurrieriricrreier e 47
T-8-T  SOUNA TESE ...ttt et s bttt 48
T-9  SEHING MOUE ..o bbb 49
7-9-1  Setting ltem SeleCtion MOUE ........c.cv ittt 49
7-9-2  NUMDET Of COINS PEI GAME.......cvirieriiteie ettt ettt st a bbbt b bbb s 51

7-9-3  NUMDET O PlAYS PEI JAME......... vttt 52



Table of Contents

8A.

8B.

T-9-4  PlAY HIME ottt bbbt R bRttt 53

7-9-5  Setting of the random time for the Mini PUCK ............ceuiirii s 54

7-9-6  Setting of the last time for the MINi PUCK ...........coiiii s 55

T-9-7  AHTACt BGM ONJOFF ..ottt 56

T-9-8 EITOT 10 ... vttt 57

(1) Number of Errors Saved in Error Log Display MOGE ............cccvieueiiriniieisice s 57

(2) Error Log Contents Display MOGE ..........cceurierricirireis et 58

7-9-9  Return all settings to default settings (factory SEttings) ........ccoeveeirenrere s 59

7-10  Checking the Number of Big Pucks and Adding Big PUCKS ...........ccccoiiiiririiricrs e 60
T-11 DAY CIBANING «...vovereeti e b 61
7-11-1  Cleaning the PIaying FIEIa ...........cocviiiriiiicisice et 61
7-11-2  Cleaning the Goal Covers and COMEr COVETS ..o 62

7-11-3  Cleaning the PUCKS @and MallELS...........cccviiveriiiieiiceiscce et 62
7-11-4  Cleaning the Signboard and COVer Panel............coiririirrcc s 63

7-11-5  Cleaning the SIOPEA ATBEAS ..........ceuiuriieiiereieee ettt 64
Technician’s Manual - Must be performed by a teChnician ... 65
Installation aNd ASSEMDIY ........cciuierrrerercrererns s 65
8A-1  Number of Workers, Work Time and WOrK SPaCE...........ccuieucuiuiieiisseceecee et 65
8A-1-1  Number of WOrkers and WOrK TIME...........cuu e 65

(1) NUMDET Of WOTKETS ...ttt s s s 65

(2) WOTK THME .ottt 65

BA-1-2  SECUMNNG WOTK SPACE .....ocvviieiiiite ettt sttt eb b b s aes 65

BA2  ASSEMDIY ...t 66
8A-2-1  ASSEMDIING the TADIE ... ..ce ettt ettt erens 66

(1) Assembling the Table, Goals and COrNEr COVELS ..........ciimruriieririeieeri et esesees s 66

(2) INSEAIING ThE NETS ... 73

(3) Installing the BIOWET FAN ........cuiiiiiericiiiiecs e 76

8A-2-2  Level AdJUSIEr AQJUSIMENL. ..ottt 77
8A-2-3 Assembling the Side TOWEr ASSEMDIY ........c.cviiiuiiiiciciece e 78
8A-2-4  Installing the LIGNt ASSEMDIY..........cuiuiiieiiiiecec bbb 79
8A-2-5 Installing the Side TOWEr ASSEMDIY........cciiviiiiieiiee et 81
8A-2-6 Preparing the PUCKS and MaIELS .........c.coiiirc s 85

8A-3  Connecting the POwer Cord and GrOUNG .............cuiiueieuiiiereienieescei ettt 86
8A-4  Checks after INSLAlATION ..........euiviiiieic bbb 86
8A-5  Opening and ClOSING DOOIS ........cuiuiiiiiieieiiee ettt 87
8A-5-1  Opening and Closing the FrONt DOOIS ..........ccciiueiriiieieicieiiees et sa s 87
8A-5-2  Opening and Closing the Service DOOrs L and R ..........cociiiiiiiiiieeseeseeer e 87
8A-5-3 Opening and Closing the Rear Panel ...t 88
8A-5-4  Opening and Closing the SEIVICE DOO.............cciriiriiriirieiiseesiese sttt 88
Service - Must be performed by @ teChNICIAN =.........coecirescnirs s —————— 89
8B-1  INSPECHON QNG SEIVICE ...ttt bbbt bbb bbb a bbbt bbb s b bbbt s s 89
8B-1-T  INSPECHON IEIMS ...t 89
8B-1-2  Cleaning the PUCK PathS...........cccoucuiiiiiiiiicicice ettt 90

(1) Cleaning the Insides of the Goal (L) and (R) ASSEMDIIES ..o 90

(2) Cleaning the Rail (L) and (R) ASSEMDIIES...........cvuiveirieeeiiiriieiiesierees st 91

(3) Cleaning the Inside of the S Bucket (Hopper ASSEMDIY)........c.vruriirrriieirieeirieiseee e 92

(4) Cleaning the S Hopper Disk and S Hopper Bottom (Hopper ASSEMDBIY) ........cccvvverirreenieesneenisieieinns 93

(5) Cleaning the SHAer ASSEMDIY .........ciiiriieeis e 96

8B-1-3  RemovING JAMMEA PUCKS ........coiiiiieiieiciciect ettt 98

HEEARARNRENARNER

(ﬁunooqsamnoq}( apoJ\ 1s9) W

N



Table of Contents

8B-2

8B-3

8B-4

(1) Inside the Goal (L) 0F (R) ASSEMDIY ......vuiveiiiieiricieisets e 98
(2) In case of the rail (L)/(R) @SSEMDIY.......c.viiiiiriiiieieiriseses e 98
(3) Inside the S Bucket (HOPPEr ASSEMDIY) .......c.vuvmiieiriiiisieireiseicis e 99
(4) Inside the S Hopper Disk or S Hopper Bottom (Hopper ASSEMDBIY) .........cvviriiininieinieinenie e 99
(5) In case of S ESCAlator ASSEMDIY ..o 100
(6) In case Of the SlAEr ASSEMDIY ..........ccccirireiieieierers st 101
8B-1-4  AQAING B PUCKS ...ttt 102
Error Display (fOr TECANICIANS).........cuvvuiuiieieiriieieescees sttt 103
8B-2-1 Display WHen @n EITOr OCCUTS .......c.vuriuiiriirireiiiriieieee ettt 103
8B-2-2  RESOIVING EITOIS ...ttt s 103
TrOUDIESNOOTNG ...ttt b bbb e bbbt R ettt rens 108
BB-3-T  OVETAIL ...t 109
8B-3-2  Table TOP ASSEMDIY ....vviieevicieii ettt 109
8B-3-3  Goal (L) and (R) ASSEMDIIES ........cuevriuireireeeiieieisiie ittt 110
8B-3-4  Rail (L) and (R) ASSEMDIIES ........vuvrieireirieriieiiece st 110
8B-3-5  COINASSEMDIY ..ottt ettt bbb s b st bbbt bbb bt aes 110
8B-3-6 S HOPPEI ASSEMDIY ......ooieeieiieireeieir ettt s ettt 1M1
8B-3-7  SHABT ASSEMDIY ..v.veivieiiietete bbbttt bt 112
8B-3-8 S ESCAlAtOr ASSEMDIY .......viieieiiiceei ettt 112
8B-3-9 L OULIEt ASSEMDIY ......ivieiececeecitee ettt e 13
8B-3-10 LIGNT ASSEMDIY .......eceieiceetsiciese ettt 113
Removing, Installing and Replacing Assemblies and Parts.............cccoerrinnseeesee s 114
BB-4-1 TaADIE ..t 14
(1) Removing and Installing the Goal (L) and (R) ASSEMDIIES .........ccccevriiniirriiriirireeeee e 114
(2) Replacing the BIOWET Fan .........cceiieiceiesse ettt 116
8B-4-2 Goal (L) and (R) ASSEMDBIIES .......ouvvriuireirieeireieieiieiees ettt 118
(1) Replacing the Goal (L) and (R) Sensors (Photosensor Side) and (Photo-emitter Side) ............ccocenee. 118
(2) Replacing the Goal (L) and (R) lllumination PC BOArd...........cccoeeieiniinieirinieiienieseeieise e 119
8B-4-3  Rail (L) and (R) ASSEMDIIES .........cuvrieireirieieieice et 121
(1) Replacing the Rail (L) and (R) Sensors (A), (B) @nd (C) .......coveurvvirieiiieeieieriiessieess e 121
(2) Replacing the L Stopper (L) and (R) SENSOTS..........cviueiiririeiirieiseineeseineeiseisse e 123
(3) Replacing the L Stopper (L) and (R) SOIEN0IAS ..........coovevriirreiriirieireeieireeeiseseise e 124
8B-4-4  Side TOWET ASSEIMDIY ........ivivirieiieirciecseietecs et s st s bbbttt 125
(1) Removing and Installing the Side Tower ASSEMDIY .........c.ccviiririiinieee e 125
(2) Replacing the Main PC BOGIM ...........cccciviueiiieieiciiies sttt 126
(3) Replacing the SWItching REGUIALOT...........c..cviiriiiieieccc e 128
(4) RePIACING the SSR ..ottt s e 130
8B-4-5 S HOPPEN ASSEIMDIY .....coovviviiiriecreiscieiseee sttt s s s st 131
(1) Replacing the S HOPPEr MOTOF ...t 131
(2) Replacing the S HOpper MOtOr SENSOT ..ottt 134
8B-4-G  SHACT ASSEIMDIY ......vevieisceeeei ettt 135
(1) Replacing the S StOpPer SOIEN0IM..........c.coeiieiriirirs i 135
(2) Replacing the S SOPPEr SENSOF ........cuviviieieriei et 136
(3) Replacing the Time LED (Time LED PC BO@rd).........ccoeuririeinirieiieeeiscnieiseecsise e 137
(4) Replacing the Score LED (Score LED PC BO@rd)..........cccoueieiniiniiininieineeissseieise e 138
(5) Replacing the S SLOCKET LED ..o 139
(6) Replacing the S Escalator OULIEt SENSOT ..........c.cciriiviiiiiieserc e 141
8B-4-7 L Outlet (L) and (R) ASSEMDIIES ........cuvuerieiieiiiiieiiiees s 142

(1) Replacing the L Outlet (L) and (R) SENSOIS.........ccvviiririiiesieis et 142
(2) Replacing the L Outlet LED PC BOAI.........coeuiiieieiriieieiseeieiseies ettt 144



Table of Contents

8B-4-8  LIGNt ASSEIMDIY ...ttt 145

(1) Replacing the Light LED PC BOGI ..........ceiruriiieiririinisicieiseees et 145

L TR 0]« 1oL | 147
LT o 4 IR T 148
10-T  OVEIAIL et 148
10-2  TabIE 0P @SSEMDIY ..ottt 150
10-3  CabiNet (L) @SSEMDIY......oiveiiicieiitcei ettt bbbttt bbbttt bttt 151
10-4  GOAI (L) @SSEMDIY ...ttt sttt es et e et e bbb sttt s et 153
10-5 RaII (L) @SSEMDIY ... ettt 155
10-6  CabiNET (R) @SSEMDIY .....viiirieiieisciiie sttt sttt 157
10-7  GOAI (R) @SSEMDIY .....covrieiiesieeteis ettt s bbbt 159
10-8 Rl (R) @SSEMDIY ..ottt bbb bbb bbbt 161
10-9  Side tOWET @SSEMDIY ......vuieesieee et bbb 163
10-10 S HOPPEE @SSEMDIY ......vucviveiiieciiciciei ettt s st ss bbb bbbt s st nnnsen s 166
10-11 SHABT @SSEMDIY ..ot ee et e ettt s bbb s e 169
10-12 S €SCAIAIOT ASSEMDIY ....cvoceereee bbb 171
10-13  COin CADINET @SSEMDIY ....oviiieciicce et bbb bbb st st s st nas 173
10-14  SIGNDOAIA ASSEMDIY .......cvieireeei et bbb 175
10-15 COrd DOX @SSEMDBIY .....cvuvieiveiiicteet ettt bbbt n bbb a b 175
10-16 L OUHEE @SSEMDIY ...ttt b e 176
10-17  LIGOt @SSEMDIY ...ttt 177
R LTy Te T T 178

HEEARARNRENARNER

(ﬁunooqsamnoq}( apoJ\ 1s9) W

O



10

2. Specifications

1
2
3
4

o~ o~ — —
= = = =

(5) Dimensions

1) When installed

Rated power supply

Rated power consumption
Maximum current consumption 3A
Cashbox capacity

AC 120 +10 V/ (60 Hz) , AC 230 10 V (50 Hz) , 220+10V (50 / 60 Hz)
300 W

Approx. $625 (2,500 $.25 coins)
£1,500 (1,500 £1 coins)

Width (W) 1,510 x Depth (D) 2,450 x Height (H) 2,100 [mm]

1,510mm

Width (W) 1,300 x Depth (D) 2,450x Height (H) 1,150 [mm]

VR i i VR
o/ : 0o 00 - ~
£
£
3
7 1N ;
Iy G T OB O VE
2,450mm
2) When disassembled
Table
NV
=g
O o 3
TG b & v 9 VT
2,450mm

1,300mm




2. Specifications

Table top assembly Width (W) 1,220x Depth (D) 2,080 x Height (H) 90 [mm]

° ® ofo - @ - - o - o] N o

1,220mm

B D o[e D D e 0 B

wonmis [3)[][3][|[&][2)[<|[o)[o[ ][] @]

2,080mm 90mm
Cabinet (L) assembly Width (W) 1,250 x Depth (D) 1,230 x Height (H) 800 [mm]
+ + ]
= ]
o
S
o v, L
- Ty ¥ @
1,250mm 1,230mm
Cabinet (R) assembly Width (W) 1,250 x Depth (D) 1,230 x Height (H) 800 [mm]
i
&
£
£
o
: o
) v, ©
VIRV [OF3 T hd
1,230mm 1,250mm

(BuuoousmqnouW( 3pOI\ 3531 W

—
—_—



2. Specifications

12

Side tower assembly

Width (W) 480 x Depth (D) 890 x Height (H) 1,950 [mm]

(When the signboard is removed)

Width (W) 480 x Depth (D) 890 x Height (H) 1,640 [mm]

o

1,950mm

480mm

(6) Weight

1) When installed

2) When disassembled
Table
Side tower assembly

Approx. 270 kg

Approx. 220 kg
Approx. 50 kg

890mm




3. Package Contents

3. Package Contents

The following items are included when this machine is shipped.

(1) Side tower cabinet Width (W) 550 x Depth (D) 950 x Height (H) 1,780 [mm]
Weight 60 kg

(2) Cabinet (L) assembly Width (W) 1,290x Depth (D) 1,250 x Height (H) 840 [mm]
Weight 102 kg

(3) Cabinet (R) assembly Width (W) 1,290x Depth (D) 1,250x Height (H) 840[mm]
Weight 89 kg

(4) Table top assembly Width (W) 2,120 x Depth (D) 1,250 x Height (H) 140 [mm]
Weight 77 kg

(5) Center guard Width (W) 1,350x Depth (D) 600 x Height (H) 80 [mm]
Weight 7 kg

(6) Side net Width (W) 1,030 x Depth (D) 770 x Height (H) 220 [mm]
Weight 18kg

(7) Light Assembly Width (W) 740 x Depth (D) 460 x Height (H) 190 [mm]
Weight 5 kg

@ Make sure that all the items below are contained in the product package.
@ If any items are missing, contact your distributor.

5|[o|[®|[2][N|[|[=|~|@~|-]

—
—

sjuajuo’ abeyoed 5

(Buuooqsamno.u_W( apo\ 3581 W

-
W



14

3. Package Contents

(1) Side tower cabinet

No.1t04
@ Package contents
No. Name Specification Qty.
1 | Operation Manual (this manual) & 1
2 [Service key @’&/ 2
3 | Torx wrench T25 for M5 % 1
4 [Torx wrench T20, for M4 ﬁ 1




3. Package Contents

(2) Cabinet (L) assembly

@ Package contents

1,2,4,6~14

No. Name Specification Qty.
1 Service key 5’9 2
2 Screws See “@ List of screws” on page 19. 1 set
3 |Blower fan f) I 1
4 Blower bracket F 1
5 Signboard Assembly Q 1
6 Side tower bracket 2
7 Side wall D 2
g ) e |
9 |Mallet @ 4

s (32327 FI @

(ﬁunaousamnou)( apoy 3531 W

RN
@)



3. Package Contents

No. Name Specification Qty.
10 |Big puck (- 10
11| Mini puck (Pink, orange, green: 50 each) = 150
o
12 |Center guard bracket (A) llll 1
13 | Center guard bracket (B) III] 1
14 |Triangle bracket ( 1
(3) Cabinet (R) assembly
1,2
@ Package contents
No. Name Specification Qty.
1 Service key ”\’@ 2
J S—
2 | Coin door key Q’? 2




3. Package Contents

(4) Table top assembly

@ Package contents

No. Name Specification Qty.
1 | Table top assembly O 1
(5) Center guard
i 1
@ Package contents
No. Name Specification Qty.
1 Center guard unit 1
(6) Side net
@ Package contents
No. Name Specification Qty.
1 Net L frame (L) 1
2 [NetLframe (R) 1

—e s A e e

(BuuoousamnouW( 3pOI\ 1531 W

—
N



18

3. Package Contents

No. Name Specification Qty.
3 |NetS frame (L) 1
4 |NetS frame (R) 1
(7) Light Assembly
@ Package contents
No. Name Specification Qty.
1 Light assembly L q 1
2 |Light assembly R @ 1




3. Package Contents

List of screws (included with the cabinet (L) assembly)

No. Name Specification Qty.
Phillips hexagon socket head

B1 | bolt (with flat and spring M8x35 9
washers)
Phillips hexagon socket head

B2 |bolt (with flat and spring M5x8 4

washers)

Phillips hexagon socket head

B3 | bolt (with flat and spring M5x15 4
washers)
Phillips hexagon socket head

B4 | bolt (with flat and spring M6x16 8
washers)

B5 |Button head bolt M5x35 7

B6 |Button head bolt M6x16 22

B7 |Button head bolt (BLACK) M6x16 12

B8 | Button head bolt M6x40 30
B9 | Flange socket bolt M5x30

B10 | Torx bolt M4x8 2
B11 [ Spring washer M5 4
B12 | Countersunk cap bolt M4x8 Q 4

@l | e|a [N\ | |3 ]88

B13 |[Flat washer 230 for M9 9
Pan head bolt (with flat and 9

B14 P 3
spring washers) M4x8 o),

e (32 30 @E S FI @

(ﬁunooqsamnou)( apOo\ IS8l )

RN
(o)



20

3. Package Contents

No. Name Specification Qty.
B15 |Cap nut M5 @ 7
B16 |Flat washer M6 42
B17 |Flat washer M5 18
B18 |Flat washer 016 for M6 4




3. Package Contents

o@lelleleln]z)aolle]=]e)

ﬁ Test Mode ;ﬁ._.a:_o_mm__oo::m;

1
AN



22

4. Overall Structure (Part Names)

M Overall

Score LED(Score LED PC board) Time LED (Time LED PC board)

i
: \/EACEI‘ Signboard LED Light

o~
T ” I //':l‘ilii‘ﬁn /’T\'nm
Mini puck stock area r T |\ _ ‘\‘ \\ . Cover panel
e N[ S Stocker LED
| [
Big puck (L puck) \\\ X U Center guard Goal
' & l Net S
o | LY ] - N
it puck (5 puc LI g N
Mallet Net L
e

~ E,E= o —
Goal cover

Speaker
Selector door

_— Coin Box door

Table top assembly

Corner cover

Big puck outlet(L outlet)
, Cabinet (R) assembly| 15pie
Level adjuster / Front door Cabinet (L) assembly

Caster

Blower fan




4. Overall Structure (Part Names)

Il Overall (back and interior)

Side tower assembly

Rear panel \

Goal (R) assembly

Side wall

Service door

Service door R

Cord box assembly
and power switch

('S escalator assembly
S Stocker LED

L :? | I ﬁ ¢
=~ < 4
o w ~
A

Hopper assembly ~
&

o
Rail (R) assembly

4 . ) 4
Main PC board Rail (L) assembly

Service door L

EREENRE - AR

(saweN Heq) ainjonug [jeI1anQ 5 =

(ﬁuuooqsamnou_W( apo\ 1sa) W

N
w



24

d.

5-1

Installation

/\WARNING

@ Install the machine according to the instructions in this Operation Manual. Failure to
follow these instructions may result in a fire, electric shock, injury or malfunction. (See
“8A Installation and Assembly” on page 65.)

@ Install the machine securely by using the level adjusters. Unstable machine installation
may result in an accident or injury. (See “8A-2-2 Level Adjuster Adjustment” on page 77.)

@ Fully insert the power cord plug into the outlet. Poor contact may generate heat and
result in a fire or burns.

@ Be sure to install the ground wire. Failure to install the ground wire may result in electric
shock in the event of electrical leakage. (See “8A-3 Connecting the Power Cord and
Ground” on page 86.)

Installation Conditions

5-1-1

Installation Locations to Avoid

/N\WARNING

@ The machine is designed for indoor use. Do not install the machine outdoors. Also, never
install the machine in the following locations.

A location exposed to direct sunlight

A location exposed to rain or water leaks

A damp location

A dusty location

A location close to heaters

A hot location

An extremely cold location

A location exposed to condensation caused by temperature differences

A location that obstructs an emergency exit or fire extinguishing equipment
An unstable location or a location exposed to vibration




5. Installation

5-1-2  Play Zone for the Installed Machine

/N\ CAUTION

@ Create a play zone around the machine so that players do not bump into bystanders or passersby.

‘NOTICE

@ Leave a space of 100 cm or more between the machine and the wall or other machines
so that parts can be removed when performing service work.

@ A ceiling height of 2 m 10 cm or more is required.

270 cm

100cm or more | . | 100cm or more | OF More

Play zone Play zone

460cm or more

5|[o|[8]2|/n|[|@=|«|~]-]

—
—

suonipuo) uonejelsul | no

(ﬁuuoousamnou_)( apoj 3581 W

N
&)



5. Installation

5-2 Required Dimensions for the Delivery Route (Such
as Doors and Corridors)

Entranceways and the delivery route must be larger than the dimensions noted below

® Table
Width (W) 2,450x Depth (D) 1,300 x Height (H) 1,150 [mm)]
Weight 258 kg

In addition, the table can be disassembled as follows. (Condition when shipped from
the factory)

* Table top assembly

Width (W) 2,080 x Depth (D) 1,220 x Height (H) 90 [mm]
Weight 57 kg

¢ Cabinet (L) assembly (without net L and S)

Width (W) 1,250 x Depth (D) 1,230 x Height (H) 800 [mm]
Weight 79 kg

* Cabinet (R) assembly (without net L and S)

Width (W) 1,250 x Depth (D) 1,230 x Height (H) 800 [mm]
Weight 85 kg

@ Side tower assembly
Width (W) 480 x Depth (D) 890 x Height (H) 1,950 [mm)]
Weight 52 kg



6. Moving and transporting

/N\WARNING

« Do not leave the machine on a slope. It may fall over or result in an accident.

6-1 Moving (On the Same Floor)

‘NOTICE

Move the machine carefully to avoid damaging it.
The plastic parts are weak. Do not exert strong force on these areas.

When moving the machine, be sure to raise the level adjusters to their highest level.

Be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.
Handle the power cord carefully.

(sugmoqsamnouW( apoj 1saL W (10014 awieg ayp yo)BurAojy (siopiios pue sioog Se yang) ajnoy Aianaq ayp Joj suoisuawig painbay 5 - 5' © g g N] a ol|p|lL|l||—

N
~



6. Moving and transporting

6-2 Transporting
6-2-1 Transporting Manually (Such as Carrying on Stairs)

/N\WARNING

« Before transporting the machine manually, be sure to disassemble it into the table and side tower
assembly, and disassemble the hopper assembly from the side tower assembly for easier carrying.
Overburdening yourself by attempting to transport the fully assembled machine may result in an
accident or injury.

« Disassemble the table in accordance with the delivery route. (See “5-2 Required Dimensions for the
Delivery Route (Such as Doors and Corridors)” on page 26.)

« When transporting the machine manually, be sure to use the following number of people.
Overburdening yourself may result in an accident or injury.

 Table (258 kg): 10 people or more  Side tower cabinet (excluding the hopper

assembly: 50 kg): 2 people or more
3 1 — a3 O 3 s
T
|| 1




6. Moving and transporting

/A\WARNING

o When transporting the machine manually, be sure to use the following number of people.
Overburdening yourself may result in an accident or injury.

[When the table is disassembled]

* Table top assembly (57 kg): 4 people or more * Cabinet (L) assembly (79 kg): 4 people or
more

 Cabinet (R) assembly (85 kg): 4 people or
more

5|02~ |@[«]»|[«||-

Ei § 11
d = 12
o G G o o G < o :|

o Do not subject the machine to impact while lowering it.

(ﬁunooqsamnmlW( apoJ\ 1s9) W

N
(@



30

6. Moving and transporting

6-2-2 Loading and Unloading to and from a Vehicle

/A\WARNING

« When loading this machine to a vehicle, always be sure to divide side tower assy,
cabinet (L) * (R) assy, table top assy, side guard and side net for easy to carry status.
(Please see "8A Installation and Assembly" on page 65.)

In case of loading the machine to a vehicle without dividing the parts,
it may cause unexpected accident.

« When moving, transporting and loading/ unloading the machine by a forklift,
please be to insert the fork into the specified positions. Please be careful with the balance.
In case of putting a fork in a different position, the balance will collapse
and it will cause an unexpected accident.

Fork sticker

TA—=IhE

o Do not subject the machine to impact while lowering it.



6. Moving and transporting

6-2-3 Transporting on a Vehicle

« When transporting the machine on a vehicle, secure the machine firmly so that it does not move
during vehicle transport. Failure to secure the machine may result in an accident.

/\WARNING

‘NOTICE .

Blanket, etc.
Padding, efc.
/\
Cabinet (L) and (R) assemblies

Styrofoam, etc.

Do not subject the machine to impact while lowering it.

Remove any pucks from inside the side tower cabinet when transporting the

machine.

When securing the machine with a rope, observe the following.

* Be sure to secure the machine with the rope or belt in the position shown in the
figure below.

* Place blankets or other shock absorbing material between the machine and the
rope or belt to protect the machine surfaces.

Place Styrofoam or other shock absorbing material between the machine and the

truck bed and any other equipment or items to protect the machine surfaces.

When transporting the machine in rainy weather, use a vehicle with a cargo cover,

a container truck, or similar vehicle to protect the machine from direct exposure to

rain.

Side tower cabinet

Styrofoam, etc.

Blanket, etc.

Table top assembly
Center guard, side net

s (322 &[S 2

(ﬁunooqsqqnoq}( apo 1591 W

w
=



7. Operation

/A\WARNING

« Should an abnormality occur, turn off the power switch immediately to stop operations. Then, be
sure to disconnect the power cord plug from the outlet. Operating the machine while the abnormality
persists may result in a fire or accident.

« If you do not clean the inside of this machine for a long period of time, dust may cause a fire or
malfunction. After purchasing, clean the inside regularly.

« Dust accumulating on the power cord plug may result in a fire. Inspect the plug regularly and remove
any dust.

« Fully insert the power cord plug into the outlet. Poor contact may generate heat and result in a fire
or burns.

« Before operating the machine, be sure to check that installation has been performed according to the
instructions and specified procedures (See “5 Installation” on page 24.) in this Operation Manual.
Omitting these inspections may result in an accident.

« The warning labels attached to the machine contain important information for ensuring safety. Be
sure to observe the following. (For the warning label locations, see “1-4 Machine Warning Labels”
on page 3.)

* To ensure that the warning labels attached to the machine are always clearly visible, install the
machine in an appropriate location with ample illumination and keep the labels clean at all times.
Make sure that the labels are not hidden by other machines or objects.

* Do not remove or alter the warning labels.

* If a warning label becomes excessively dirty or damaged, replace it with a new one.

To order warning labels, contact your distributor.

« To ensure safe use of the machine, be sure to perform the pre-operation inspection (See “7-4 Pre-
operation Inspection” on page 35.) and service (See “8B Service” on page 89) described in this
Operation Manual. Omitting these inspections or service may result in an accident.

« Due to the nature of this product, the mallets and pucks may get stolen. If possible,
install and operate the machine in a location where it can be observed by venue
staff.

« Mallets and pucks may be left on the playing field after game play has finshed. In
these cases, return the mallets to the mallet holders, and place the pucks inside the
goals.

« Caution players and bystanders not to place drinks or other items on the playing
field. In the event that drinks are spilled onto the machine by accident, wipe away
any liquid immediately.



7. Operation

7-1

People Who Should Avoid Playing

/N\WARNING

« To ensure the safety of players, be careful not to let the following types of people play. Otherwise,
this may result in an accident.
* People who drink alcohol
* People who are injured or ill
* People who are pregnant
* People who disregard the warning labels attached to the machine

7-2  Safety Precautions for Playing

/A\WARNING

« If you discover anyone behaving as follows, be sure to caution them. Otherwise, this may result in
an accident.
* A person other than the player in the play zone

« Make sure that players do not perform the following actions, as this may cause pucks to fly out of
the machine and strike people or otherwise result in injury or an accident.
« Striking pucks with more power than is necessary
o Striking pucks while off-balance, leaning in or an otherwise unstable body posture
¢ Using items other than the supplied mallets and pucks

/\ CAUTION

« Make sure that players do not perform the following actions, as this may result in injury or an accident.
* Holding mallets by the circumference.
 Placing hands not holding a mallet in the playing field.

* Placing hands inside the goal holes.

o Accessories such as necklaces and bracelets, neckties, wristwatches, small items in breast pockets
and other loose items may fall and enter the goals as a result of vigorous movements during game
play. Instruct players to remove these items before playing in order to prevent damage or an accident.
Otherwise, this may result in an accident.

(Bug;ooqsamnou}( apoj 1salL W Buife|d 1o} suonnesaid Aajes | Buikeld ploAy pjnoys oyp ajdoad I'\_.J - E; © % g H ollo||bdll|p|l—=

W
w



34

7. Operation

7-3  Important Parts for Ensuring Player and Bystander

Safety

contact your distributor.

/A\WARNING

o This machine includes important parts used to ensure the safety of players and bystanders.
Operating the machine while these “important parts for ensuring player and bystander safety” are
broken, damaged or deteriorated, or with defective installation may result in an injury to the players
or bystanders. If you discover an abnormality, replace the affected part immediately. To order parts,

Side wall

Part No.: 742-241

This part is used to keep pucks
from flying out of the machine
during game play.

Net S ) .
Pa.rt No.: 742-406 ¥ ) i
This part is used to keep pucks o
from flying out of the machine

during game play. : Dﬁ

‘%‘@
i

Center guard

Part No.: 742-421

This part is used to keep pucks
from flying towards the opponent’s
side during game play.

Net L

Part No.: 742-401

This part is used to keep pucks from flying
out of the machine during game play.




7. Operation

7-4  Pre-operation Inspection

Check the items below before starting machine operations. If there is an abnormality, resolve it by referring to
“8B-3 Troubleshooting” on page 130.

7-4-1

Safety Inspection Items (Before Power On)

« Before operating the machine, check the following locations. This is required to prevent accidents
or injury.

/N\WARNING

(1)
(2)
(3)
()
(5)
(6)

Are all warning labels in place? (See “1-4 Machine Warning Labels” on page 3.)

Are all warning labels legible? (See “1-4 Machine Warning Labels” on page 3.)

Are all level adjusters adjusted properly? (See “8A-2-2 Level Adjuster Adjustment” on page 77.)

Is the specified play zone provided? (See “5-1-2 Play Zone for the Installed Machine” on page 25.)

Is the power cord laid out safely so that it will not cause players or other customers to trip over it?

Is the power cord securely connected to the outlet and the power supply input of the machine? (See
“8A-3 Connecting the Power Cord and Ground” on page 86.)

Is the power cord plug free from dust?

Are the mallets damaged?

Are the mallet grips loose?

Are the net S, net L, center guard or side guards damaged? (See “7-3 Important Parts for Ensuring
Player and Bystander Safety” on page 34.)

Are the goal covers or corner covers damaged?

Inspect the following items after turning on the power switch. If you discover an abnormality, turn off the power
switch immediately to stop operations. Then, disconnect the power cord plug from the outlet and contact your

distributor.

(12) Is any part of the power cord or plug abnormally hot?
(13) Does touching the machine give a tingling electric shock?
(14) Is there a burning smell, abnormal noise or vibration?
(15) Is there any other abnormality or malfunction?

5o 2|Q|[«]»][«||-

35

— ] —
n || —

3
=
o
=+
o
=]
-
o
[
=
[’
-
o
=
m
=3
[Z]
=4
=
=3
«
3
Q)
<
@
=
o
3
Q.
o
<
(2]
=
4
3
(=3
@
=
w
N
@
—_
<
—
Y
@
5
o
K=}
@
=
QD
=
o
=}
5
(%]
=3
[1°]
Q
=
o
=]
2!
[7]
—_
=
o
(=3
(1]

Bugyooysajqnoiy



7. Operation

7-4-2  Function Inspection Items (After Power On)

(1) Check the lights. (Do the score LED, time LED, S stocker LED, goal LED and L outlet LED light up?)
(See “7-8-2 Score LED, Time LED and S stocker LED, goal LED and outlet LED Test” on page 42.)
(2)  Check the switch inputs.
(See “7-8-3 Switch Input Test” on page 43.)
(3)  Check the blower fan.
(See “7-8-4 Blower Fan ON/OFF Test and Sensor Check” on page 45.)
(4)  Check each solenoid.
(See “7-8-5 Solenoid ON/OFF Test and Sensor Check” on page 46.)
(5)  Check the S hopper motor operation.
(See “7-8-6 S Hopper Motor ON/OFF Test and Sensor Check” on page 47.)
(6)  Check the audio. (Is sound produced by each speaker?)
(See “7-8-7 Sound Test” on page 48.)
(7)  Check the mini pucks. (Are there 16 mini pucks in the mini puck stock area?)
(See “7-8-6 S Hopper Motor ON/OFF Test and Sensor Check” on page 47.)



7. Operation

7-5 Opening and Closing Doors
7-5-1  Opening and Closing the Selector Door

Use the supplied selector door key to open the selector door.

Selector door

To close the door, perform the procedure in reverse.

7-5-2 Opening and Closing the Coin Box Door

Use the supplied cash box key to open the coin box door.

Coin box door

Cash box
To close the door, perform the procedure in reverse.

ssogsasopeinss (1512 (5o (&) 2| Q0[] »[w]|[w][~

(Eu!moqsamnouW( apoy 3saL W

w
~



38

7. Operation

7-5-3  Opening and Closing the Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies

The description below explains how to open and close the (L) side. Follow the same procedure to open and
close the (R) side.

Use the supplied service key to unlock the lock on the right side of the goal (L) assembly, and
then open the goal (L) assembly.

To close the door, perform the procedure in reverse.



7. Operation

e

7-6  Explanation of the Power Switch and Adjustment

Switches

7-6-1

Turning the Power Switch On

Power switch

® ® ® FUSE
o - |
f C
OFF — ()

.

(iny =

L

@ After finishing the installation work, turn on the power switch.
@ When turning the power switch on and off, wait 30 seconds or more between

operations. Do not turn the power switch on and off needlessly. It may corrupt the

contents of the backup memory.

7-6-2 Adjustment Switches

The adjustment switches are located inside the selector door.

N

Selec swich Service button (red)  Act button (yellow)
Audio volume @
Enter button (gree@n) 6mon (blue)
Test switch
ON Coin Counter —» [T
OFF
o
Bill counter —

Selector door

Select switch
In Test mode, flip this switch up or down to select an
item or setting (numerical value).

Audio volume

This adjusts the speaker volume.

Turn counter-clockwise to decrease the volume.
Turn clockwise to increase the volume.

Test switch

Set this switch to ON to enter Test mode. This is used
to test each part of the machine, such as the switch
input test, in the Test mode. (See “7-8 Test Mode” on
page 41.)

Service button (red)
Press this button to increase the credit count without
operating the coin counter.

Enter button (green)
After selecting an item or setting (numerical value)
with the Select switch, press this button to enter or
execute the selection.

Action button (yellow/blue)
In Test mode,these buttons are used at the time of
operation

5|[o|[8] 2| o][]»][|o|-

— ] —
n || —

SaY2}IMG Juaw)snipy pue Yyosyms Jamod ayj jo uoneuejdxg

(ﬁunooqsamnouW( apo\ ¥sa) W

W
(@



40

7. Operation

1-7

Playing the Game

This machine is an air hockey game where players use mallets to hit pucks supplied automatically during the
set time into the opponent’s goal to score points.

7-7-1

The start sound is output, and then a big puck is supplied to the Big puck outlet. At the same time, the

time LED blinks.

Players use the mallets to hit the big puck towards the opponent’s goal.

When the big puck enters a goal, 10 points are added to the score LED of the scoring player, and the
goal sound (ascending musical scale) is output three times from the speaker on the side where the goal

was scored.

Abig puck is supplied to the Big puck outlet on the side where the goal was scored.

16 mini pucks are supplied to the game all at once at random times during game play and toward the
end of game play.

When a mini puck enters a goal, 3 points are added to the score LED of the scoring player and the goal
sound (ascending musical scale) is output one time.

The countdown sound is output starting from 10 seconds before the game ends. When the end whistle
is output, the game ends and subsequent goals are not added to the score.

*The number of mini puck supply times varies according to “7-9-4 Play time”, “7-9-5 Random mini puck
time” and “7-9-6 the Last mini puck time”.

Starting the Game and Game End

(1)
(2)

Insert a number of coins equal to the set game cost into the coin slot.
When the set time is exceeded, the game ends.

The set time may be extended slightly depending on the number of mini puck supply times.
When"Game Start SE"music plays, the game starts.



7. Operation

7-8 Test Mode

The machine displays the test contents on the cover panel that displays the score and timer.

7-8-1 Test Item Selection Mode

Use the supplied service key to open the selector door and set the Test switch to ON (slide the
switch upward) to enter the Test ltem Selection Mode. (See “7-6-2 Adjustment Switches” on page
39)

Flip the Select switch up and down to select the item.
Perform the test for each item.

After finishing all the tests, set the Test switch to OFF.

'
SN M

NOTICE @ Before setting the Test switch to OFF, make sure that there are 16 mini pucks in the
mini puck stock area .

ltem name

ltem , ) Reference
order (Display in Test Item ltem age
Selection Mode) pag
1 ' '_ Score LED, Time LED and S stocker LED, Goal LED and L outlet Page 42
L LED Test ’
2 E Switch Input Test Page 43
.M
3 F ’q 7 Blower Fan ON/OFF Test and Sensor Check Page 45
/
4 E ' Solenoid ON/OFF Test and Sensor Check Page 46
J0L0
5 H D ’U S Hopper Motor ON/OFF Test and Sensor Check Page 48
6 ’ Sound Test Page 49
5 no

SRS SRR O e ENm e

41

apolN JsaL

Bugjooysajqnoiy



42

7. Operation

7-8-2 Score LED, Time LED and S stocker LED, Goal LED, and L outlet LED

Test

Version

|
[y

-

|

1
-’ Score LED
L

-’ '-' , Time LED
[

Model

I

/

Test item selection display (Score LED, time LED, S stocker LED, Goal LED and L outlet LED test)

In this Test Item Selection Mode, “LEd” is displayed in the left side score LED. The “model (1-digit
number)” is displayed in the right side score LED and “version(one alphabet character +2-digit
number)” is displayed in the Time LED.

The model is indicated by a number, and has the following meaning.

Model No. 2
Model contents Foreign

Press the Enter button (green) to start the test as follows.

(1) Numbers are displayed in the score LED, switching repeatedly in order of 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,
7,8and 9.

(2) Numbers are displayed in the time LED, switching repeatedly in order of 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,
7,8and 9.

(3) The S stocker LED and Goal LED (illuminator assembly) switches repeatedly in the order
of lighted red, green, blue, light blue, purple, yellow, white, and off.

(4) Loutlet LED blinks continuously.

Press the Enter button (green) again to return to the Test Item Selection Mode.



7. Operation

7-8-3  Switch Input Test

': [ Score LED
I N N

Test item selection display (Switch input test)

In this Test ltem Selection Mode, “Sin” is displayed in the left side score LED.

w5523 o| [ 2| Q][] ][] ][]

9PON JsaL

Bunooysajqno.y

43



7. Operation

Press the Enter button (green). The following test display appears.

_rry L riry e
Cog ooy

@ —
N—" N ) S—
S S S Time LED
PN PN PN
@ ) —

Switch input test display

@ The coin switch counter value (two digits) is displayed in the left side score LED. The right
side displays the bill counter input count (two digits).
(1) The value counts up each time there is switch input.
(2) The value returns to 00 after 99.

@ The time LED displays the switch input states as follows.
(ON: Lighted, OFF: Off)

LED No. Switch name

O Service button (red)

Enter button (green)

Selector switch UP
Selector switch DOWN

Act button (yellow)

Act button (blue)

COIN 1

COIN 2

O Bill counter input signal

O o oo |jg(o|g

Press both the Service button (red) and the Enter button (green) at the same time to return to
the Test Item Selection Mode.

44



7. Operation

7-8-4 Blower Fan ON/OFF Test and Sensor Check

Score LED

iy

Time LED

Test item selection display (Blower fan ON/OFF test)

In this Test Item Selection Mode, “FAn” is displayed in the left side score LED.

The time LED displays the sensor states as follows.
(ON: Lighted, OFF: Off)

wonso [5](=|(5] o) (22| [ ][ 5[] ][]

LED No. Sensor name Reference page
O Rail (L) sensor (A) Page 121
O Rail (L) sensor (B) Page 121
O Rail (L) sensor (C) Page 121
O L stopper(L) sensor Page 123
L outlet(L) sensor Page 142
@ Goal (L) sensor Page 118
O Rail (R) sensor (A) Page 121
0 Rail (R) sensor (B) Page 121
0 Rail (R) sensor (C) Page 121
L stopper(R) sensor Page 123
L outlet(R) sensor Page 142
@ Goal (R) sensor Page 118

Press the act button (yellow) to control the blower fan ON and OFF. ON:“on” is displayed in the
right side score LED, OFF:Nothing is displayed in the right side score LED.

apo oL

Buuoousa|qn01_|_

45



7. Operation

7-8-5 Solenoid ON/OFF Test and Sensor Check

': ' ': ': Score LED
/

JOoLC || anri

Time LED

Test item selection display (Solenoid ON/OFF test)

In this Test Item Selection Mode, “SoL” is displayed in the left side score LED.

The time LED displays the sensor states as follows.
(ON: Lighted, OFF: Off)

LED No. Sensor name Reference page
0 L Stopper (L) sensor Page 123
O S Stopper sensor Page 136
O L Stopper (R) sensor Page 123

Press the act button (red) to control the L stopper solenoid L ON and OFF, and press the act
button (yellow) to control the S stopper solenoids ON and OFF. Press the act button (blue) to
control L stopper solenoid (R)on and off.

* Each solenoid automatically turns off 3 seconds after it is turned on.

@ Before setting the Test switch to OFF, make sure that there are 16 mini pucks the
mini puck stock area.



7. Operation

7-8-6 S Hopper Motor ON/OFF Test and Sensor Check

'- / [ '-’ Score LED

@ ) [©) -
N N N
S S & Time LED

Test item selection display (S hopper motor ON/OFF test)

In this Test ltem Selection Mode, “HoP” is displayed in the left side score LED.

ol

The time LED displays the sensor states as follows.
(ON: Lighted, OFF: Off)

LED No. Sensor name Reference page
O S stopper sensor Page 136
O S hopper motor sensor Page 134
0 Escalator outlet sensor Page 141

Press the act button (yellow) to release and add mini pucks. “on” is displayed in the right side
score LED while releasing and adding pucks, and nothing after the mini pucks have been added.

@ Even when the machine state is normal, the “S Hopper Idling Error (Errd1)” may
occur when puck supply operation is performed immediately after installation is
complete. In this case, perform the test again.

@ Before setting the Test switch to OFF, make sure that there are16 mini pucks in the
mini puck stock areas.

e H B SEIEIEY - [EYEINE e

SPojA 3sal

Bunyooysajqnoiy

47



48

7. Operation

7-8-7

Sound Test
': I -’ ' 1 [ | Score LED
JNnalLon|
:’ | Time LED
=l

Test item selection display (Sound test)

In this Test Item Selection Mode, “Snd” is displayed in the left side score LED.

Press the act button (yellow) to play the speaker test sound from only the L side speaker, only
the R side speaker, and both the L and R side speakers, in that order. “on” is displayed in the
right side score LED during the speaker test, and nothing after speaker test.

ol

The sound volume (0 to 15) is displayed in the time LED.



7. Operation

7-9  Setting Mode

The machine displays the setting contents on the signboard that displays the score and timer.

7-9-1 Setting Item Selection Mode

Use the supplied service key to open the selector door, and set the Test switch to ON (slide the
switch upward) while pressing the Enter button (green) to enter the Setting Mode. (See “7-6-2
Adjustment Switches” on page 39.)

Flip the Select switch up and down to select the item.

Press the Enter button (green) to enter the selected item.

Flip the Select switch up and down to select the setting value.

Press the Enter button (green) to return to the Setting Item Selection Mode.

After finishing all the settings, set the Test switch to OFF. Changed setting values are saved

when the Test switch is set to OFF.

*If the power switch is turned off before the Test switch is set to OFF, the setting values will not
be reflected.

o)~ Folo
wonounes (5= (5o (8 2| @] o] ] ][ 0] [~]

apoIN JsaL

Bugyooysajqnoi]

49



50

7. Operation

[
[tem , te,m namg Reference
order (Display in Setting ltem ltem a0
Selection Mode) bag
1 C n Number of coins per game Page 53
l
2 P / ':, Number of Page 54
L plays per game
3 P L t Play time Page 55
4 ’— ’U t Setting of the random time for mini puck Page 56
5 L ’U t Setting of the last time for mini puck Page 57
6 H 5 D’ Attract BGM ON/OFF Page 59
7 / Error lo Page 61
E ~ L ‘
8 ’q D’ F Return all settings to default settings (factory settings) Page 68




7. Operation

7-9-2  Number of coins per game

Score LED

N
X

C

Time LED

Setting item selection display (Number of coins per game)

In this Setting Item Selection Mode, “cin” is displayed in the left side score LED and the number
of coins is displayed in the right side score LED.

wonsuss (5= 3]0 [8][2| ] 0[] (][ w][~]

Press the Enter button (green). The right side score LED display blinks and the machine enters
the Setting Change Mode.

In the Setting Change Mode, flip the Select switch up and down to change the value.
@ The values that can be setare FrE, 1,2, 3,4,5,6,7, 8,9, 10, 11,12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
and 19.
@ Flip the Select switch up to increase the value. The value returns to FrE after 19.
@ Flip the Select switch down to decrease the value. The value returns to 19 after FrE.
@ Set “FrE” to set the Free Play Mode.
* The default setting (factory setting) is “2”.

Press the Enter button (green) again to return to the Setting Item Selection Mode.

9PON 3sal

Buryooysajqnoiy

51



52

7. Operation

7-9-3  Number of plays per game

Ol U TES

Time LED

Setting item selection display (Number of plays per game)

In this Setting Item Selection Mode, “PLy” is displayed in the left side score LED and the number
of plays is displayed in the right side score LED.

Press the Enter button (green). The right side score LED display blinks and the machine enters
the Setting Change Mode.

In the Setting Change Mode, flip the Select switch up and down to change the value.
@ The values that can be setare 1, 2, 3,4, 5,6, 7,8 and 9.
@ Flip the Select switch up to increase the value. The value returns to 1 after 9.
@ Flip the Select switch down to decrease the value. The value returns to 9 after 1.
* The default setting (factory setting) is “1”.

Press the Enter button (green) again to return to the Setting Item Selection Mode.



7. Operation

7-9-4  Play time

'-’ ' '- -’ '-, | Score LED
By (N

Setting item selection display (Play time)

In this Setting ltem Selection Mode, “PLt" is displayed in the left side score LED and the play
time (seconds) is displayed in the right side score LED.

Press the Enter button (green). The right side score LED display blinks and the machine enters
the Setting Change Mode.

wnounes (5= (5 o (8| 2| @] o] ] ][ 0] [~]

In the Setting Change Mode, flip the Select switch up and down to change the value.
@ The values that can be set are 60, 70, 80, 90, 100, 110, 120, 130, 140, 150, 160, 170, 180,
210, 240, 270 and 300.
@ Flip the Select switch up to increase the value. The value returns to 60 after 300.
@ Flip the Select switch down to decrease the value. The value returns to 300 after 60.
* The default setting (factory setting) is “70”.

Press the Enter button (green) again to return to the Setting Item Selection Mode.
*The set time may be extended slightly depending on the goal status.

9pOIN JsaL

Bugyooysajqnoip

53



54

7. Operation

7-9-5 Setting of the random time for the mini puck

I '-, '- ‘-’ | Score LED
il = o

Setting item selection display (Setting of the random time for the mini puck)

In this Setting Item Selection Mode, “rPt” is displayed in the left side score LED, and during the
random time of mini puck (seconds) is displayed in the right side score LED.

Press the Enter button (green). The right side score LED display blinks and the machine enters
the Setting Change Mode.

In the Setting Change Mode, flip the Select switch up and down to change the value.
@ The values that can be setare 0,7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15.
@ Flip the Select switch up to increase the value. The value returns to 0 after 15.
@ Flip the Select switch down to decrease the value. The value returns to 15 after 0.
@® While selecting 0, mini puck will be released one time only.
* The default setting (factory setting) is “8”.

Press the Enter button (green) again to return to the Setting Item Selection Mode.



7. Operation

7-9-6  Setting of the last time for the mini puck

' '-' '- ’ '- Score LED
N | 1

Time LED

Setting item selection display (Setting of the last time for the mini puck)

In this Setting ltem Selection Mode, “LPt” is displayed in the left side score LED. Before the game
is over, the last time of mini puck (seconds) is displayed in the right side score LED.

Press the Enter button (green). The right side score LED display blinks and the machine enters
bethe Setting Change Mode.

In the Setting Change Mode, flip the Select switch up and down to change the value.
@ The values that can be setare 7,8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15.
However, a time shorter than the play time cannot be set.
@ Flip the Select switch up to increase the value. The value returns to 7 after 15.
@ Flip the Select switch down to decrease the value. The value returns to 15 after 7.
* The default setting (factory setting) is “15”.

Press the Enter button (green) again to return to the Setting ltem Selection Mode.

wonsues (52|38 2| Q@] o] 5] 0| o] [~

(ﬁuuooqsmqmuW( apo\ ¥saL W

)
&)



56

7. Operation

7-9-7  Attract BGM ON/OFF

:’ ': -’ 1 [ | Score LED
na4g | on

o I B

=

Setting item selection display (Attract BGM ON/OFF)

In this Setting Item Selection Mode, “ASd” is displayed in the left side score LED and “on” or
“oFF” is displayed in the right side score LED.

Press the Enter button (green). The right side score LED display blinks and the machine enters
the Setting Change Mode.

In the Setting Change Mode, flip the Select switch up and down to change the value.
@ The values that can be set are “oFF” (Attract BGM off) and “on” (Attract BGM on).
* The default setting (factory setting) is “on” (Attract BGM on).

Press the Enter button (green) again to return to the Setting Item Selection Mode.



7. Operation

7-9-8 Error log
(1) Number of Errors Saved in Error Log Display Mode

N ¥

': [ | :’ Score LED
-

=

Time LED

Setting item selection display (Error log)

H

In this Setting Item Selection Mode, “ErL” is displayed in the left side score LED and the number
of errors saved in the error log is displayed in the right side score LED.

o)

Press the Enter button (green) to enter the Error Log Contents Display Mode that displays the
errors saved in the error log.

* The default setting (factory setting) is “0”.

* The machine can save up to twenty error log entries.

|[o]|2|M |« 5][e] ][~

— (| —
n ([ —

apo|y Buies

(Guuooqsamnqu( apOJA 1s91 W

&)
~



58

7. Operation

(2) Error Log Contents Display Mode

N
' ’ Score LED

Time LED

Setting item selection display (Error log contents display mode)

“Err”is displayed in the score LED, “00” to “19” is displayed in the right side score LED, and the
corresponding error code saved in the error log is displayed in the time LED.
@ An error code of “0” indicates that no error is saved.
@ “Err00”is the newest error, and the errors become progressively older as the value increases.

Flip the Select switch up and down to change the value.
@ Flip the Select switch up to increase the value. The value returns to Err00 after Err19.
@ Flip the Select switch down to decrease the value. The value returns to Err19 after Err00.

Press the Service button (red) in this error log contents display mode to clear the entire error
log.

Press the Enter button (green) again to return to the Setting Item Selection Mode.



7. Operation

7-9-9 Return all settings to default settings (factory settings)

:’ —’ ': '-’ | Score LED
gl L

Setting item selection display (Return all settings to default settings (factory settings))

o

=

In this Setting Item Selection Mode, “AdF” is displayed in the left side score LED and a value

indicating whether the settings are the same as the default settings (factory settings) is displayed

in the right side score LED.

@ Therightside score LED displays “0” when the setting values are the default settings (factory
settings), or “1” when there are settings other than the default settings (factory settings).

Press the Enter button (green). The value in the right side score LED starts to blink.

If the Service switch (red) is pressed while the value in the right side score LED is blinking, all
settings are returned to the default settings (factory settings) and the value changes to “0”.

If the Enter button (green) is pressed while the value in the right side score LED is blinking, the
value stops blinking and the machine returns to the Setting Item Selection Mode.
* The error log are also cleared.

5|[o)8]2|Qo|[«]»][«||-

— ] —
n || —

apo Bumes

(ﬁunooqsmqnoq}( apoJ\ 1s9L W

)
(o)



60

7. Operation

7-10  Checking the Number of Big Pucks and Adding Big
Pucks

The game operation, missing big puck, etc. cause less than two big pucks in the rihgt and left stokes,
and the release of big pucks on playing the game might become slowly. Please check the number of
big pucks regularly.

Turn off the power switch.
Open the Service Door L and Service Door R.
Count the number of big pucks, and add big pucks.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

e Don't put the big pucks into the stock(L) and the stock(R) over two pucks each.
If many pucks are put into the goal at once, the pucks may become jammed inside
the machine and prevent normal operation.
o Be sure to check the number of big pucks in the stucks.



7. Operation

7-11 Daily Cleaning

7-11-1 Cleaning the Playing Field

@ Be careful not to scratch the playing field when cleaning.

@ Do not use thinner, benzene, gasoline, alcohol or other organic solvents. This may
degrade the materials.

® Do not use wax or other substances that may block the air holes. The pucks will not
slide well.

@ If the air holes in the playing field become blocked by dust or dirt, the pucks will not
slide well. Periodically clean the air holes in the playing field.

Wipe away any dirt using a soft cloth moistened with water or a neutral cleanser diluted with
water and then firmly wrung out. i /

l

Playing field

Wipe dry so that no detergent or water remains, and then allow to dry thoroughly.

When the air holes are clogged with dust or dirt, insert a paper clip or other pin-like object into
the air holes and remove the dirt.

@ Check the air holes by sliding a puck over the playing field in the condition with the
blower fan rotating. If the puck does not slide well, remove any dust and dirt from
the air holes.

(ﬁunoouselqnou}( apON 3saL 1 Buuealy Ajieq | syand big buippy pue sxond big Jo Jaquiny ayj buiyoayy @ @ @ @ @ @ H @ @ m @ m H

o
RN



62

7. Operation

7-11-2 Cleaning the Goal Covers and Corner Covers

@ Do not use thinner, benzene, gasoline, alcohol or other organic solvents. This may
degrade the materials.

Wipe away any dirt using a soft cloth moistened with water or a neutral cleanser diluted with
water and then firmly wrung out.

Corner cover

Wipe dry so that no detergent or water remains, and then allow to dry thoroughly.

7-11-3 Cleaning the Pucks and Mallets

@ Do not use thinner, benzene, gasoline, alcohol or other organic solvents. This may
degrade the materials.

Wipe away any dirt using a soft cloth moistened with water or a neutral cleanser diluted with
water and then firmly wrung out.

ﬁ @
Puck Mallet

Wipe dry so that no detergent or water remains, and then allow to dry thoroughly.



7. Operation

7-11-4 Cleaning the Signboard and Cover Panel

@ Do not use thinner, benzene, gasoline, alcohol or other organic solvents. This may
degrade the materials.

Wipe away any dirt using a soft cloth moistened with water or a neutral cleanser diluted with
water and then firmly wrung out.

DY
/ LT

/ Signboard

\ Cover panel

Wipe dry so that no detergent or water remains, and then allow to dry thoroughly.

swenoiea (15[ = 5| o|[8|[ 2|8 0[] » ][ w][m)[~]

(ﬁuuooqsamnou}( apo 3s8L 1

o
w



64

7. Operation

7-11-5 Cleaning the Sloped Areas

@ Do not use thinner, benzene, gasoline, alcohol or other organic solvents. This may
degrade the materials.

Wipe away any dirt using a soft cloth moistened with water or a neutral cleanser diluted with
water and then firmly wrung out.

Sloped area

T

Wipe dry so that no detergent or water remains, and then allow to dry thoroughly.



8- TQCh n iCian ,s Man ual - Must be performed by a technician -

8A. Installation and Assembly

8A-1 Number of Workers, Work Time and Work Space

8A-1-1 Number of Workers and Work Time
(1) Number of Workers

The work should be performed by four technicians.

(2) Work Time

The estimated work time for four workers (technicians) is 2 hours.

8A-1-2 Securing Work Space

Secure the following space around the cabinet for performing the installation work.

100 cm or more

100 cm or
more

100 cm or
more

150 cm or more

400 cm or
more

460 cm or more

A

Y

S5 = WA e N

(ﬁunooqsamnou_}( apOJA 3591 }

o
&)



66

8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

8A-2 Assembly
8A-2-1 Assembling the Table

(1) Assembling the Table, Goals and Corner Covers

Join the cabinet (L) and (R) assemblies with 9 Phillips hexagon socket head bolts (with flat and
spring washers) (M8 x 35) and 9 flat washers (09 x ®30), and connect the six connectors.

Flat washer (®9 x ®30)

Phillips hexagon socket
head bolt (with flat and
spring washers) (M8 x 35)

Cabinet (R) assembly

Connector

Cabinet (L) assembly

Open the coating clip, and release the bundled harness.

4 Coating clip

Harness

Cabinet (L) assembly



8A. Installation and Assembly

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

Open the goal (L) assembly. (See “7-5-3 Opening and Closing the Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies”
on page 38.)

Disconnect the connector.

Connector

Remove the four Phillips hexagon socket head bolt (with flat and spring washers) (M6 x 16).

Phillips hexagon socket head
bolt (with flat and spring
washers) (M6 x 16)

Goal (L) assembly

s (55)=](5] o[ B|B] [~ [ @[ ][+ [ ][ ][~

(Buuooqsamnou_W( apo 3581 W

o
~



68

8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

E Close the goal (L) assembly. (See “7-5-3 Opening and Closing the Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies”
on page 38.)

Lift the goal (L) assembly straight up with two people, and remove it.

E Follow the same procedure as steps to to remove the goal (R) assembly.

E Attach the center guard bracket (A) with four Phillips hexagon socket head bolt (with flat and
spring washers) (M6 x 16).

@ Install the center guard bracket (A) in a level manner so that it is not tilted.
Center guard bracket (A)

Phillips hexagon socket head
bolt (with flat and spring
washers) (M6 x 16)




8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician - |

Attach the blower bracket to the table top assembly with four Phillips hexagon socket head bolt
(with flat and spring washers)(5 x 15)

Table top assembly

Phillips hexagon

7 socket head bolt
8

(with flat and spring
washers) (M5 x 15))

Blower bracket

@ Do not place the table top assembly on the floor or other location with the surface
to the blower bracket is attached on the bottom. Doing so may cause the parts to

/\ CAUTION

@ When attaching the table top assembly, be careful where you place your hands to avoid trapping
your hands.

Hand positions

Lift up the table top assembly with four people as shown in the figure, and fit it onto the top of
the cabinet assembled in step .

@ The table top assembly has an orientation. Assemble so that the area with the
4-hole table bumper is on the same side as the opening in the cabinet.

SO EEIRE = NRRNARE

(ﬁuuooqsamnouW( apo\ 3s8) W

o
(@



8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

Attach the slope to the 4 holes. @ @

Table bumper

Attach the table top assembly to the cabinet with eight button head bolts (M6 x 40) and eight flat
washers (M6).

@ It may be difficult to attach the screws if the floor surface is not level. In these

cases, adjust the level adjusters so that the cabinet is level.

l. Button head
bolt (M6 x 40)

Table top assembly

Flat washer
(M6)

I

— ey

— BC_0

70



8A. Installation and Assembly

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

Insert the goal (L) and (R) assemblies removed in steps and E into the cabinet from
above. At this time, insert the lower edges of the goal (L) and (R) assemblies into the goal set
brackets.

Open the goal (L) assembly. (See “7-5-3 Opening and Closing the Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies”

Connect the connectors.

@ Store the excess harness length below the holes so that there is no slack in the
connected connectors and harnesses above the holes.

Goal (L) assembly

9)

Connector

s (55)=|(5] o[8[~ @[ ][ |[ ][ ][~

(BuuooqsamnouW( apoJ 3581 W

N
—



72

8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

Temporarily secure the goal (L) assembly with the four Phillips hexagon socket head bolt (with
flat and spring washers) (M6 x 16) removed in step and two Phillips hexagon socket head
bolt (with flat and spring washers) (M5 x 8)

Phillips hexagon socket
head bolt (with flat and
spring washers) (M5 x 8)

Phillips hexagon
socket head bolt
(with flat and spring
washers) (M6 x16)

o—— Goal (L) assembly

@ When installing, be sure to use bolts of the specified length.
@ When installing, be careful not to pinch the connectors.

Follow the same procedure as steps to to temporarily secure the goal (R) assembly.

Set the corner covers (pink ¢ L, pink * R, green ¢ L and green ¢ R) on the respective corners of
the cabinet, and secure them with 16 button head bolts (M6 x 16), and four flat washers (M6)
each.

Corner cover (Green ¢ R)

Corner cover

(Pink - L) Corner cover

(GreeneL)

Button head bolt /

(M6 x 16)

Flat washer (M6)

Corner cover (Pink * R)



8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician - |

@ If any of the bumper fixing screws are loose, tighten the screws.
@ When installing, be careful not to pinch the harnesses and connectors.

Close the goal (L) and (R) assemblies. (See “7-5-3 Opening and Closing the Goal (L) and (R)
Assemblies” on page 38.)

(2) Installing the Nets

Attach the center guard bracket (B) with four Phillips hexagon socket head bolt (with flat and
spring washers) (M6 x 16).

Center guard bracket (B)

Phillips hexagon socket head bolt (with flat
and spring washers) (M6 x 16)

SO EEIRE = NEENARE

(ﬁuuooqsmqnouW( apo\ 3s8) W

~
w



74

8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician - |

Attach the center guard into the center guard brackets (A) , and then secure it with two button
head bolts (M6 x 40) and two flat washers (M6).

Insert the center guard into the center guard brackets (B) , and then secure it with two button
head bolts (M5 x 35) , four flat washers (M5) and two cap nut (M5).
*Install the center guard so that the center guard retainer is facing the L side.

Center guard

Center guard retainer

Center guard bracket (B) Cap nut (MS)

Flat washer (M6)
Flat washer (M5) | Bution head bolt
Button head bolt (M6 x 40
(M5x35) Center guard
bracket (A)

Insert the hooks of the net S frame (L) into the cabinet (L) assembly, and then secure it with four
button head bolts (M6 x 40) and four flat washers (M6).

Net S frame (L)

Button head bolt
(M6 x 40)

Flat washer (M6)
Cabinet (L) assembly



8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

Follow the same procedure in step to attach the net S frame (R) to the cabinet (R) assembly.

Insert the hook of the net L frame (L) into the cabinet (L) assembly, and then secure it with four button head
bolts (M6 x 40) and four flat washers (M6).

Net L frame (L)

A

Cabinet (L) assembly

Button head bolt (M6 x 40)

Flat washer (M6)

E Follow the same procedure in step to attach the net L frame (R) to the cabinet (R) assembly.

Attach the triangle bracket with five button head bolts (M5 x 35) , ten flat washers (M5) and five cap nut (M5)..

Button head bolt (M5 x 35)
& Triangle bracket Net R frame (L)
o /
.
.
.
~ s

| NAVAVAVAVANAVARANA A
LT

NAVAVAVANAVANANAN
AJANAVANVANAN

Net L frame (L)

Flat washer (M5)

Cap nut(M5)

e (55)=5] o[ B|B [~ @][» ][ ][~

Bu!;ooqsamnou_W( apo\ 1581 W

~
&)



76

8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

(3) Installing the Blower Fan

Remove the front door. (See “8A-5-1 Opening and Closing the Front Doors” on page 67.)

Insert the blower mounting plate into the blower bracket from the goal (L) side, and secure it
wth four cap bolts (M5 x 30) , four flat washers (M5) and sprong washers (M5).

Connect the connector.

Blower mounting plate Connector

Blower bracket

/
Flat washer ~ Spring washer  Cap bolt (M5 x 30)

«—Goal (L) side
(M5) (M5)

Reattach the front door. (See “8A-5-1 Opening and Closing the Front Doors” on page 67.)



8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

8A-2-2 Level Adjuster Adjustment

/A\WARNING

o Adjustthe level adjusters so that the table casters are at a height of approximately 5 mm from the floor.
(The casters should be able to turn freely.) If the machine is unstable, it may move during game play.

o Adjust the level adjusters so that the table top surface is level. If the table top
surface is tilted excessively, it may be difficult to collect the pucks and the machine
may not function properly.

Install the table in accordance with “5-1 Installation Conditions” on page 24.

ol

Adjust the level adjusters (four locations) so that the table casters are at a height of approximately
5 mm from the floor.

Secure the level adjusters with the lock nuts.

Caster

Lock nut

Approx. 5 mm Level adjuster

e (55)=| (5|08 | B[ |[ @[ ][+ [ ][ ][~

(Bunooqsamno.u_}( apoJ 3581 W

N
N



/8

8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

8A-2-3 Assembling the Side Tower Assembly

Attach the signboard with three Pan head bolt (with flat and spring washers) (M4 x 8).

Signboard

Pan head bolt(with flat and
spring washers) (M4 x 8)




8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician - |

8A-2-4 Installing the Light Assembly

/A\WARNING

o The light assembly is installed while standing in a high location. Use a stool or similar platform.
Working in an unnatural body posture may cause an injury or machine damage.

Attach the light arm L with four button head bolts (M6 x 40) and four flat washers (96 x ©16).

Follow the same procedure to install the light arm R.

SO EEIRE = NRRNARE

Button head bolt
(M6 x 40)

Flat washer (D6 x ©16)

Connectors

(ﬁug;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 3s8) W

~
(@



80

8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

Attach the signboard base cover with two Torx bolt (M4 x 8).

A

Torx bolt (M4 x 8) \.§/ ‘ A

Side tower cabinet \



8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

8A-2-5 Installing the Side Tower Assembly

Lead out the seven connectors from the right and left holes in the front of the side tower cabinet.

Connector

e

Side tower assembly

Button head bolt
(M6 x 16)(black)

Side tower bracket Side tower bracket

e (55)=| (5|08 | [~ |[ @[ ][+ [ ][ ][~

(Bunooqsamnou}( apOJ 3581 W

00)
=



82

8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician - |

While lifting up the sloped area of the side tower assembly, insert the side tower assembly into
the opening in the side surface of the table until the front of the side tower assembly touches
the side surface of the table.

o— 1able

S ———Side tower assembly

Attach the side tower assembly to the table with six Button head bolts (BLACK) (M6 x 16).

Table —— e/

Side tower assembly

Button head bolt(black) (M6 x 16)



8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician - |

Loosen the three Torx bolt (M4x 8). Attach the side tower assembly with four countersunk cap
bolts (M4 x 8).

I Retighten the three Tor bolt (M4x 8) i step
Torx bolt (M4x 8)(loosen)

o

EEEREEE

HREEEEE

Countersunk cap bolt (M4 x 8)

Remove the service door R. (See “8A-5-2 Opening and Closing the Service Doors L and R” on
page 67.)

E Connect the six connectors inside the cabinet (L) assembly.

Connector(x1) Connectors(x6)

Cabinet (R) assembly Cabinet (L) assembly

E Connect the connector inside the cabinet (R) assembly.

Attach the service door R and and L. (See “8A-5-2ening and Closing the Service Doors L and

o (55)=|[5] o[ 8| B [~ ][+ [ ][~

(ﬁunooqsamnouW( apo\ 1581 W

oo
w



84

8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

R” on page 67.)

Attach the two side walls with three Button head bolt (M6 x 16) each.

\

Side wall — ]

Button head bolt (M6 x 16))

Side tower assembly — ||

[This completes the assembly work. Go to “8A-2-6 Preparing the Pucks and Mallets”. If the bolt
holes were not aligned in step 7, perform the procedure below.].




8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

8A-2-6 Preparing the Pucks and Mallets

Place the mallets on the corner covers.

Mallet

Corner cover

e (55)= (5|08 | @] [ ][+ [ ][ ][~

Put two big pucks into the goal (L) and the goal (L) each, and 50 of the mini pucks (green, pink,
orange) into the goal (L).

° H

Big

Big puck

||
a Mini puck
| il =

Goal (L) — .

@ Put the pucks into the goal (L) one to three pucks at a time. If many pucks are put
into the goal at once, the pucks may become jammed inside the machine and

prevent normal operation.
@ Do not put 3 or more big pucks or a total of 160 or more mini pucks of any color into
the machine. Doing so may cause a malfunction.

(Buuoousamnou}( apoJ 1581 W

(00)
&)



86

8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician -

8A-3 Connecting the Power Cord and Ground
/A\WARNING

o Be sure to install the ground wire. Failure to install the ground wire may result in electric shock in
the event of electrical leakage.

Insert the socket side of the power cord into the power supply input socket of the cordbox
assembly.

Cord box assembly

Power cord socket

Insert the power cord plug into an outlet.

8A-4 Checks after Installation

After installation is complete, test each item in the Test mode, and set the necessary items in the Setting mode. (See
“7-8 Test Mode” on page 41 and “7-9 Setting Mode” on page 49.)

e After installation is complete, be sure to perform the puck supply operation to add
pucks into the machine. (See “7-8-5 Solenoid ON/OFF Test and Sensor Check” on
page 46.) (See “7-8-6 S Hopper Motor ON/OFF Test and Sensor Check” on page
47)



8A. Installation and Assembly

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

8A-5 Opening and Closing Doors
8A-5-1 Opening and Closing the Front Doors

Remove the two Torx bolts (M5 x 35), and remove the front door on the side to be opened.

/\

S

Front door
Torx bolt
(M5 x 35)

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

8A-5-2 Opening and Closing the Service Doors L and R

Remove the two Torx bolts (M5 x 35).

Use the supplied service key to unlock, and remove the service door L or service door R.

Torx bolt (M5 x 35)

Service door R Service door L

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

(Bugooqsamno.uw ( ET TN REET W s100Q Buisoj9 pue Bujuadq) | uoijejjejsu] Jajje 8y93y7) | punig pue pio?) 1amod Buidauuoy n_') : 6 (0] 8 E NIOOT DN —

oo
~



88

8A. Installation and Assembly

- Must be performed by a technician - |

8A-5-3 Opening and Closing the Rear Panel

Remove the four Torx bolts (M5 x 25).

Use the supplied service key to unlock, and remove the rear panel.

Rear panel

o

v
Torx bolt (M5 x 25)

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

8A-5-4 Opening and Closing the Service Door

Remove the three Torx bolts (M5 x 25), and remove the service door.

\} K L,‘>.

_ !
Torx bolt (M5 x 25) )Q

b d
Service door /

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

8B. Sel'Vlce - Must be performed by a technician -

« To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before performing service work (such as repairs or
correcting malfunctions).

/N\WARNING

8B-1 Inspection and Service

« Perform periodic service. Failure to perform service may result in an accident.

/N\WARNING

8B-1-1

Inspection Items

Check the following inspection items periodically for any abnormalities.

(1)

(2)

Level Adjuster Inspection

+ Check that the level adjusters are fixed securely. (See “8A-2-2 Level Adjuster Adjustment” on page
77))

Power Cord Plug Inspection

+ Check that the power cord is firmly inserted into the power outlet in the machine’s cord box.

+ Clean any dust or other dirt from the connection parts.

+ Check for cracks or dirt on the power cord covering. If there is any abnormality on the power cord,
be sure to replace it.

Screw Looseness Inspection

Check the following parts for loose screws. Fully retighten any loose screws.

+ Corner covers and goal covers (See “8A-2-1 (1) Assembling the Table, Goals and Corner Covers”
on page 66.)

« NetLand S, center guard, and side wall (See “8A-2-1 (2) Installing the Nets” on page 65.)

+ Goal bumpers (L) and (R), bumpers A,B,C

a91A19g pue uoljoadsul  siooq Buiso|) pue Bujuadg @ @ @ @ E E M @ @ m @ @ H

(Bu!;ooqsamnou)( apo\ 1581 W

oo
(@



90

8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

8B-1-2 Cleaning the Puck Paths
(1) Cleaning the Insides of the Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies

The description below explains how to clean the (L) side. Follow the same procedure to clean the (R) side.

/N\WARNING

« Toavoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

« Do not use thinner, benzene, gasoline, alcohol or other organic solvents. This may
degrade the materials.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Open the goal (L) assembly. (See “7-5-3 Opening and Closing the Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies”
on page 38.)

Wipe away any dirt from the puck paths using a soft cloth moistened with water or a neutral
cleanser diluted with water and then firmly wrung out.

Puck path

Wipe dry using a soft cloth so that no water or detergent remains, and then allow to dry completely.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

(2) Cleaning the Rail (L) and (R) Assemblies

The description below explains how to clean the (L) side. Follow the same procedure to clean the (R) side.

/A\WARNING

« Toavoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

« Do not use thinner, benzene, gasoline, alcohol or other organic solvents. This may
degrade the materials.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Open the service door L. (See “8A-5-2 Opening and Closing the Service Doors L and R” on page
87.)

Wipe away any dirt from the puck paths using a soft cloth moistened with water or a neutral
cleanser diluted with water and then firmly wrung out.
* Use a cotton swab to clean narrow parts.

Rail (L) assembly

M uck path

Wipe dry using a soft cloth so that no water or detergent remains, and then allow to dry completely.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

SE e ' M a A m e

(Bunooqsamnou_W( apoJ 1591 W

(@)
S



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

(3) Cleaning the Inside of the S Bucket (Hopper Assembly)

/A\WARNING

« To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

« Do not perform the following operations. Doing so may cause pucks to jam or other
malfunctions.
* Rotating the S hopper disk in the counter-clockwise direction as viewed from
above.
« Do not use thinner, benzene, gasoline, alcohol or other organic solvents. This may
degrade the materials.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the side tower assembly. (See “8B-4-4 (1) Removing and Installing the Side Tower
Assembly” on page 125.)

Remove any pucks from inside the S bucket.

S bucket @

S hopper disk

Wipe away any dirt from the puck paths using a soft cloth moistened with water or a neutral
cleanser diluted with water and then firmly wrung out.
* Use a cotton swab to clean narrow parts.

Wipe dry using a soft cloth so that no water or detergent remains, and then allow to dry completely.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

92



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

(4) Cleaning the S Hopper Disk and S Hopper Bottom (Hopper Assembly)

/\WARNING

« Toavoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

« Do not perform the following operations. Doing so may cause pucks to jam or other
malfunctions.
* Rotating the S hopper disk in the counter-clockwise direction as viewed from
above.
« Do not use thinner, benzene, gasoline, alcohol or other organic solvents. This may
degrade the materials.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

NS

Remove the side tower assembly. (See “8B-4-4 (1) Removing and Installing the Side Tower
Assembly” on page 125.)

Remove any pucks from inside the S bucket.

Remove the wing bolt (M4 x 10), slide the S hopper cover toward the outside, and remove it.

-~ R

S bucket +
S hopper cover

)
@&
¢¢’lﬂ:\\
MR

NI

Wing bolt (M4 x 10)

SEE A M A m e

(Buuooqsamnqu( apoj 3581 W

O
w



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

Disconnect the two connectors.

E Loosen the four pan head screws (with flat and spring washers) (M4 x 8), and remove the S
hopper motor bracket.

S hopper motor

Connectors
bracket

pan head screw (with flat and spring washers)
(M4 x 8) (loosen)

Remove the three pan head screws (with flat and spring washers) (M4 x 10), and remove the
disk top.

Pan head screw (with flat and spring washers)

(M4 x 10)
Disk top

E Remove the pan head screw (with flat and spring washers) (M4 x 8), and remove the hopper
spring base.
Pan head screw (with flat and spring washers)

94



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

Remove the two pan head screws (with flat and spring washers) (M4 x 8), and remove the disk
retainer bracket.

Disk retainer bracket

(M4 x 8)
Remove the E-ring (nominal diameter: 10), and remove the flat washer (M12) and the S hopper
disk.
Flat washer (M12)
S hopper disk

NOTICE

'
BN H

Wipe away any dirt from the puck paths using a soft cloth moistened with water or a neutral
cleanser diluted with water and then firmly wrung out.

Wipe dry using a soft cloth so that no water or detergent remains, and then allow to dry completely.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

@ When installing, press the hopper motor bracket toward the hopper disk so that the
hopper gear and hopper disk teeth mesh properly.

SE e ' M A m e

(Buuooqsamnou)( apoj 1581 W

©
&)



96

8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

(5) Cleaning the Slider Assembly

/N\WARNING

« Toavoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

« Do not use thinner, benzene, gasoline, alcohol or other organic solvents. This may
degrade the materials.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)
Remove the three Torx bolts (M4 x 12), and remove the cover panel retainer.

Remove the five Torx bolts (BLACK) (M4 x 12), and remove the cover panel.

Torx bolt (BLACK) (M4 x 12)

/ e Torx bolt (M4 x 12)
Cover panel retainer



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

oo

Wipe away any dirt from the puck paths using a soft cloth moistened with water or a neutral

cleanser diluted with water and then firmly wrung out.
Wipe dry using a soft cloth so that no water or detergent remains, and then allow to dry completely.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

5|/ o|B)(2][][o][]»][«|]-

—
—

991AI3g pue uopyoadsu| 5

(ﬁunooqsamnouW( apoJ 3s9) W

(©)
~



98

8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

8B-1-3 Removing Jammed Pucks

@ Check that pucks are not damaged or deformed before putting them back into the
machine. Otherwise, the pucks may jam again.
(1) Inside the Goal (L) or (R) Assembly

The description below explains how to remove jammed pucks from the (L) side. Follow the same procedure
to remove jammed pucks from the (R) side.

/A\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Open the goal (L) assembly. (See “7-5-3 Opening and Closing the Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies”
on page 38.)

Remove the jammed puck.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

(2) In case of the rail (L)/(R) assembly

The description below explains how remove jammed pucks from the (L) side. Follow the same procedure to
remove jammed pucks from the (R) side.

/N\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the service door L. (See “8A-5-2 Opening and Closing the Service Doors L and R” on
page 87.)

o

Remove the jammed puck.

-~ Bl

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

(3) Inside the S Bucket (Hopper Assembly)

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

/N\WARNING

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the side tower assembly. (See “8B-4-4 (1) Removing and Installing the Side Tower
Assembly” on page 125.)

Remove any pucks from inside the S bucket, and then remove the jammed puck.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

(4) Inside the S Hopper Disk or S Hopper Bottom (Hopper Assembly)

The description below explains how to remove jammed pucks from the S hopper disk. Follow the same
procedure to remove jammed pucks from the L hopper disk.

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

/A\WARNING

‘NOTICE

GD B8 NE

Do not perform the following operations. Doing so may cause pucks to jam or other
malfunctions.
@ Rotating the S hopper disk in the counter-clockwise direction as viewed from above.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the side tower assembly. (See “8B-4-4 (1) Removing and Installing the Side Tower
Assembly” on page 125.)

Remove the S hopper disk. (See steps - of “8B-1-2 (4) Cleaning the Hopper Disks
and Hopper Bottoms (Hopper Assembly)” on page 93.)

Remove the jammed puck.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

SE e A M A m e

(Buuoousemnou)( apoj 1581 W

(o
(o



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

(5) In case of S Escalator Assembly

/N\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the cover panel. (See steps - of “8B-1-2 (5) Cleaning the Slider Assembly”
on page 96.)

Remove the jammed puck

To install, perform the procedure in reverse

100



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

(6) In case of the Slider Assembly

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

/N\WARNING

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the cover panel. (See steps - of “8B-1-2 (5) Cleaning the Slider Assembly”
on page 96.)

Remove the jammed puck.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

B = ERRRLRRE

— ] —
|| —

991AIag pue uopsadsu|

(Buuooqsamnou_)( apo\ 3s9) W

101



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

8B-1-4 Adding Big Puck

The description below explains how to add the (L) side. Follow the same procedure to add the (R) side.

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

/N\WARNING

102

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Open the service door L. (See “8A-5-2 Opening and Closing the Service Doors L and R” on page
87.)

Count the number of big pucks in the big puck stock .

Big Puck Stock Area

Add big pucks so that there are 2 big pucks in the big puck stock.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

@ Don't put the big pucks into the stock (L) and stock (R) over three pucks each.

@ If many pucks are put into the goal at once, the pucks may become jammed inside
the machine and prevent normal operation.

@ Be sure to check the number of big pucks in the stock area.



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

8B-2 Error Display (for Technicians)

8B-2-1 Display when an Error Occurs

When an error occurs, “Err” is displayed in the left side score LED, and the error number is displayed in the
right side score LED. The same error number is displayed as a binary value in the time LED.

| /
s oo oo Score LED

L1 I

Time LED

Signboard display (when error number = 1)

‘NOTICE @ Before checking for a malfunction, first make sure that all the connectors are
connected securely.

8B-2-2 Resolving Errors

Error : Reference
Error name Cause Action
number page

* A coin selector malfunction. * Replace the coin selector. —

1 | Coin switch error
 Main PC board malfunction. * Replace the main PC board. Page 126

* Abill Validator malfunction. * Replace the bill Validator. —
3 | Bill validator error

* Main PC board malfunction. * Replace the main PC board.

* Servive button malfunction. « Contact your distributor. -

4 | Service switch error

* Main PC board malfunction. * Replace the main PC board. Page 126

s (22 FIGYE[SREFERA

(Buuooqsamnou)( apO\ 3s9) W

103



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

Error : Reference
Error name Cause Action
number page
» Remove the jammed puck or
* Apuck or foreign object is , , ) , p
, . , foreign object from inside the Page 98
jammed inside the L side goal.
goal (L).
* Apuck or foreign object is * Remove the jammed puck or
11 | Goal (L) sensor error jammed inside the corner rail foreign object from inside the Page 98
(L). goal (L).
* Clean the inside of th I(L
 The goal (L) sensor is dirty. ean the inside of the goal (L) Page 118
SEnsor.
* Goal (L) sensor malfunction. * Replace the goal (L) sensor. Page 118
» Remove the jammed puck or
* Apuck or foreign object is ) ! ) : ) p,u
, . , foreign object from inside the Page 98
jammed inside the R side goal.
goal (R).
* A puck or foreign object is » Remove the jammed puck or
12 | Goal (R) sensor error jammed inside the corner rail foreign object from inside the Page 98
(R). goal (R).
* Clean the inside of the goal (R
 The goal (R) sensor is dirty. ns goal (R) Page 118
Sensor.
 Goal (R) sensor malfunction. * Replace the goal (R) sensor. Page 118
* Apuckisj d inside th * R the j d puck
Puc is jammed inside the emove le jammed puck or Page 98
rail (L). foreign object.
Rail (L) jamming error N ,
13 (sensor C) Rail (L) sensor (C) is dirt " Cleanthe inside of the Rail L) Page 121
¥ sensor (C). g
* Rail (L) sensor (C) malfunction. | * Replace Rail (L) sensor (C). Page 121
* Apuck is jammed inside the » Remove the jammed puck or
Pu is j insi .v .j pu Page 98
rail (R). foreign object.
14 | @il (R)jamming error Clean the inside of the Rail (R)
(sensor C) * Rail (R) sensor (C) is dirty. Page 121
sensor (C).
* Rail (R) sensor (C) alfunction. | * Replace Rail (L) sensor (C). Page 121
* Apuckisj inside th * R he | k
Puc is jammed inside the err.10vet.e jammed puck or Page 98
rail (L). foreign object.
Rail (L) jamming error - .
15 , o * Clean the inside of the Rail (L)
(sensor A) * Rail (L) sensor (A) is dirty. Page 121
sensor (A).
* Rail (L) sensor (A) malfunction. | ¢ Replace Rail (L) sensor (A). Page 121

104




8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

E Ref
or Error name Cause Action eIerence
number page
* Apuckisj inside th *R the | k
Puc is jammed inside the emove .eJammed puck or Page 98
rail (R). foreign object.
Rail (R) jamming error . )
16 , . * Clean the inside of the Rail (R)
sensor A + Rail (R) sensor (A) is dirty. Page 121
( ) ilR) (A) is dirty. sensor (A) g
+ Rail (R) sensor (A) alfunction. | * Replace Rail (R) sensor (A). Page 121
* Apuckisj d inside th * R the | d puck
Puc is jammed inside the emove .eJamme puck or Page 98
o rail (L). foreign object.
17 Rail (L) jamming error
sensor B * Clean the inside of the Rail (L
( ) * Rail (L) sensor (B) is dirty. b Page 121
sensor (B).
* Rail (L) sensor (B) alfunction. * Replace Rail (L) sensor (B). Page 121
* Apuckis j inside th *R he | k
Puc is jammed inside the enlwovet.ejammed puck or Page 98
L , rail (R). foreign object.
Rail (R) jamming error
18 | (sensor B * Clean the inside of the Rail (R
( ) * Rail (R) sensor (B) is dirty. sl 1R Page 121
sensor (B).
* Rail (R) sensor (B) alfunction. | * Replace Rail (R) sensor (B) Page 121
_ * Both stockers of a Big puck ,
19 | Big puck empty error * Add big pucks. Page 102
9pd Py (L,R) are emptied. 'gpd g
o , » Apuck or foreign object is ,
Rail (L) jamming error (1st * Remove the jammed puck or
21 | Ral (L) jamming error jammed inside the Rail (L) of ove el P Page 98
corner) foreign object.
the goal.
Lo . * A puck or foreign object is ,
Rail (R) jamming error (1st » Remove the jammed puck or
2 | Réil (R) jamming error { jammed inside the Rail (R) of love el g Page 98
corner) foreign object.
the goal.

e s 2 3@ @B < o= w2

(Bu!;ooqsamnouW( apO\ 3s9) W

105



106

8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

Error : Reference
Error name Cause Action
number page
* Apuck or foreign object is Remove the jammed puck or
jammed inside the L outlet foreign object from the Loutlet | Page 102
Assembly Assembly
Clean the inside of the L
* L stopper (L) sensor is dirty. el Page 123
stopper (L) sensor.
« | stopper (L) sensor
23 | L outlet sensor (L) error malfunction. Replace L stopper (L) sensor. | Page 123
Clean the inside of the L outlet
* Loutlet (L) sensor is dirty. nsl . Page 142
SEnsor.
* Loutlet (L) sensor malfunction. Replace L outlet (L) sensor. Page 142
* L stopper solenoid(L
PP , L Replace L stopper (L) solenoid. | Page 124
malfunction.
* Apuck or foreign object is Remove the jammed puck or
jammed inside the L outlet foreign object from the Loutlet | Page 102
Assembly Assembly
Clean the inside of the L
* L stopper (R) sensor is dirty. " Page 123
stopper (R) sensor.
* L stopper (R) sensor
PP , ®) Replace L stopper (R) sensor. | Page 123
24 | Loutlet sensor (R) error malfunction.
Clean the inside of the L outlet
* Loutlet (R) sensor is dirty. sl v Page 142
SEnsor.
* Loutlet (R) sensor
. (, ) Replace L outlet (R) sensor. Page 142
malfunction.
o Lst lenoid(R Replace L st R
sopper solenoid(R) ep ac.e stopper (R) Page 124
malfunction. solenoid.
A ter h isn't
31 | Coin counter error coUNTer NAMmess 1sn Connect the harness. -
connected.
A ter h isn't
32 | Bill Validator counter error coUNter Namess 1sn Connect the harness. -
connected..
* Amini puckiis j d insid
Il PLCK 1S Jammed Inside Remove the jammed puck. Page 99
S hopper.
+ Aforeign object other th
o.r e'|gn onject oferThan Remove the foreign object
a mini puck has entered S L Page 99
from inside the hopper.
40 | S hopper motor error hopper.
* S hopper sensor malfunction. Replace the S hopper sensor. | Page 134
* S hopper motor malfunction. Replace S hopper motor. Page 131




8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

Error , Reference
Error name Cause Action
number page
* There are no mini pucks inside
P * Add mini pucks to S hopper. Page 81
S hopper.
» Remove all of the pucks from
A mini puck is standing on S hopper, and then put the Page 99
edge inside S hopper. pucks back into S hopper g
41 | S hopper idling error correctly..
* A mini puck is jammed inside
i pUeKis] el » Remove the jammed puck. Page 99
S hopper.
* S escalator outlet sensor * Replace escalator outlet
, Page 141
malfunction. Sensor.
* S escalator outlet sensor is * Clean the inside of the S
, Page 141
i S escalator outlet sensor dirty. escalator sensor.
error « S escalator outlet sensor « Replace S escalator outlet
, Page 141
malfunction. Sensor.
* S stopper solenoid
pp. * Replace S stopper solenoid. Page 135
malfunction.
S stopper solenoid error Cloan he Iside of e S
. " * Clean the inside of the
43 | (sensor is a condition of « S stopper sensor is dirty. Page 136
stopper sensor.
off.)
* S stopper sensor malfunction. | ¢ Replace S stopper sensor. Page 136
* S stopper solenoid
pp. I * Replace S stopper solenoid. Page 135
malfunction.
S stopper solenoid error g A doof e S
. . * Clean the inside of the
44 | (sensor is a condition of « S stopper sensor is dirty. Page 136
stopper sensor.
on.)
* S stopper sensor malfunction. | ¢ Replace S stopper sensor. Page 136
90 | Main PC Board error » Main PC board malfunction. * Replace the main PC board. -

s 5 2 o @

(Bunooqsamnoq)( apo 1591 W

107



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

8B-3 Troubleshooting

/N\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

@ If the problem is not described in “8B-3 Troubleshooting” or the problem persists despite taking
the appropriate action, turn off the power switch immediately to stop operation, and contact your
distributor. Continuing operations may result in an accident.

@ Before checking for a malfunction, first make sure that all the connectors are
connected securely.

@ Never perform a conductivity check of the boards with a tester or any other tool.
The IC may be damaged by the internal voltage of the tester.

@® When sending parts for repair, be sure to pack them properly. Particularly when
sending the main PC board, wrap the part in sponge or air bubble wrapping before
packing it in a cardboard box to make sure that the part is not exposed to external
force.

108



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

8B-3-1 Overall
Reference
Symptom Main cause Action
page
The power cord is disconnected Connect the power cord correctly
from the outlet or the machine, oris | and securely. Page 86
not connected securely. Turn on the power switch again.
The machine does not start | The PCB base is not installed
even when the power switch | correctly Install the PCB base. Page 126
's turned on. Replace with a fuse of the specified —
The fuse has blow. capacity. If the fuse blows often,
¢ IS¢ has blow there is a problem with the machine.
Contact your distributor.
Main PC board malfunction. Replace the main PC board. Page 126
Switching regulator malfunction. Replace the switching regulator. Page 128
Disconnect any high-capacity
The power supply voltage is not devices (such as an air conditioner
Operation is not stable. within the range of AC 110 V to or large machine) from the same —
130V (or 210 V to 230 V). line to secure the specified power
supply voltage.
8B-3-2 Table top assembly
Reference
Symptom Main cause Action
page
The machine is in Attract (standby) | When the game starts, the blower Page 40
mode. fan operates so that the pucks slide. g
The inside of the playing field. Clean the playing field. Page 61
, Replace the deformed puck with a
The pucks do not slide. A puck is deformed. spare puck, Page 85
Apuck is dirty. Clean the puck. Page 62
The blower fan malfunction. Replace the blower fan. Page 116
SSR malfunction. Replace the SSR. Page 130

o 15 ] 3][@ B[] [o)[>0)[][~]

(Bunooqsamnoq)( apo 1591 )

109



110

8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

8B-3-3 Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies

Reference
Symptom Main cause Action
page
Use the service key and close the
Goal coin locks is not closed. Page 38
goal.
Replace the deformed puck with a
A deformed puck is being used. P puckw Page 85
spare puck.
Pucks jam frequently.
veksl quenty. Apuck is dirty. Clean the puck. Page 62
Aforeign object has entered the
'gn ob) Remove the foreign object. Page 90
goal.
The inside of the goal is dirty. Clean the inside of the goal. Page 90
A goal LED malfunction. Replace the goal LED board Page 119
The goal LED does not light.
Main PC board malfunction. Replace the main PC board Page 126
The volume setting is low. Adjust the volume. Page 48
Sound is not output.
Main PC board malfunction. Replace the main PC board. Page 126
8B-3-4 Rail (L) and (R) Assemblies
Reference
Symptom Main cause Action
page
Replace the deformed puck with a
A deformed puck is being used. P P Page 85
spare puck.
Aforeign object has entered the rail. | Remove the foreign object. Page 98
The inside of the rail is dirty. Clean the inside of the rail. Page 91
8B-3-5 Coin Assembly
Ref
Symptom Main cause Action SIerence
page
The game does not start Coin selector malfunction. Replace the coin selector. —
even when sufficient coins
Main PC board malfunction. Replace the main PC board. Page 126

are inserted.




8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

8B-3-6 S Hopper assembly

Reference
Symptom Main cause Action
page
Remove the side tower assembly,
Aforeign object has entered the . . y
hoober and remove the foreign object from | Page 99
PRer. inside the hopper.
Remove the side tower assembly,
A puck is jammed inside the hopper. | and remove all pucks from inside Page 99
The hopper disk does not The hopper motor bracket is not Install the hopper motor bracket Page 131
operate. installed correctly.
The hopper gear is not installed
pper geart ! Install the hopper gear correctly. Page 131
correctly.
Hopper motor malfunction. Replace the hopper motor. Page 131
Switching regulator (24V Replace the switching regulator
Wi |g qu (24V) p witching regu Page 128
malfunction.
Main PC board malfunction. Replace the main PC board. Page 126
There are not enough pucks. Add spare pucks to the hopper. Page 85
Remove the side tower assembly,
The hopper disk operates, A puck is standing on edge inside remove all pucks from inside the Page 99

but pucks do not come out.

the hopper.

hopper, and then put the pucks back
into the hopper correctly.

The hopper spring is not installed
correctly.

Install the hopper spring correctly. Page 93

e 5] 3] @ B[] [ [>o)[w][~]

(Bunooqsamnou)( apoJ 1581 )

111



112

8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

8B-3-7 Slider Assembly

Reference
Symptom Main cause Action
page
There are not enough pucks. Add spare pucks to the hopper. Page 85
One or more deformed pucks is Remove any deformed pucks, and Page 93
mixed into the pucks. replace with spare pucks. g
The st base is not installed
¢ SIOpperbase 1s notinstalie Install the stopper base correctly. Page 135
Mini pucks are not supplied | correctly
during game play. S stopper solenoid malfunction. Replace the stopper solenoid. Page 135
Main PC board malfunction. Replace the main PC board. Page 126
Switching regulator (12V Replace the switching regulator
9 g (12V) b 9red Page 128
malfunction. (12V).
mini pucks stack and The cover panel is not installed
P , P Install the cover panel correctly. Page 96
become jammed. correctly.
The time LED PC board Time LED PC board malfunction. Replace the time LED PC board. Page 137
does not light Main PC board malfunction. Replace the main PC board. Page 126
The score LED PC board Score LED PC board malfunction. Replace the score LED PC board. Page 138
does not light Main PC board malfunction. Replace the main PC board. Page 126
The S stocker LED does Tape LED malfunction. Replace the tape LED. Page 139
not light Main PC board malfunction. Replace the main PC board. Page 126
8B-3-8 S Escalator Assembly
Reference
Symptom Main cause Action
page
Pucks remain inside the joint
v nins o Escalator outlet sensor malfunction. | Replace the escalator outlet sensor. | Page 141

rail cover.




8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

8B-3-9 L Outlet assembly

Reference
Symptom Main cause Action
page
Add spare pucks to the big puck
There are not enough pucks. pare pu 9Pt Page 102
stocker area.
Deformed pucks is mixed into the Remove any deformed pucks, and Page 98
Big pucks are not supplied pucks. replace with spare pucks.
during game play. The inside of the rail is dirty. Clean the inside of the rail. Page 91
L stopper sensor malfunction. Replace the L stopper sensor. Page 123
L outlet sensor malfunction. Replace the L outlet sensor. Page 142
The L stopper solenoid does | L stopper solenoid malfunction. Replace the L stopper solenoid. Page 124
not operate. Main PC board malfunction. Replace the main PC board. Page 126
8B-3-10 Light assembly
Reference
Symptom Main cause Action
page
The light LED PC board A light LED malfunction. Replace the light LED PC board. Page 145
does not light. Main PC board malfunction. Replace the main PC board. Page 126

5|/ o|B)(2][][o][][»][«|o|-

— ] —
n || —

Bujooysajqnou]

(ﬁuuooqsamnouW( apoJ\ 1saL W

113



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

8B-4 Removing, Installing and Replacing Assemblies
and Parts

8B-4-1 Table
(1) Removing and Installing the Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies

The description below explains how to remove and install the L side. Follow the same procedure to remove
and install the R side.

/A\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

/N CAUTION

@ When lifting up the goal (L) or (R) assembly, be sure to perform the work with two or more people.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Open the goal (L) assembly. (See “7-5-3 Opening and Closing the Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies”
on page 38.

Disconnect the connector.

Goal (L) assembly

Connector

114



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

Remove the four Phillips hexagon socket head bolt (with flat and spring washers) (M6 x16) and
two Phillips hexagon socket head bolt (with flat and spring washers) (M5 x 8) from the right and
left of the goal (L) assembly.

Phillips hexagon socket Phillips hexagon socket
head bolt (with flat and head bolt (with flat and
spring washers) (M6 x 16) spring washers)t (M5 x 8)

@ When installing, be sure to use bolts of the specified length.
@ When removing and installing, be careful not to pinch the harness and connectors.

Close the goal (L) assembly. (See “7-5-3 Opening and Closing the Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies”
on page 38.)

E Lift the goal (L) assembly straight up with two people, and remove it.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

s)ed pue salquassy Buioejday pue Buijeisu] ‘Buinowsy 5 @ @ @ E @ @ @ @ m @ m H

(EuuooqsamnouW( apOoJA 3s9L W

115



8B. Service
- Must be performed by a technician -

(2) Replacing the Blower Fan

/N\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Open the front door. (See “8A-5-1 Opening and Closing the Front Doors” on page 87.)

Disconnect the connector.
Remove the four cap socket bolts(M5 x 30), the four springs (M5) and the four flat washers (

M5).
Flat washes (M5)
—_—
Spring washes (M5)
Cap socket bolts (M5 x 30)
Blower fan

Connector

_-q
\ LTI '

Blower mounting plate

116



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

E Remove the four Phillips hexagon socket head bolt (with flat and spring washers) (M5 x 15),
and remove the blower fan from the blower fan mounting plate.

Phillips hexagon socket head bolt
(with flat and spring washers) (M5 x 15)

Blower fan t %

Blower mounting plate

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

sled pue salquiassy Buioejday pue Buljjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ @ @ @ m @ @ H

(ﬁu!;ooqsamnou_W( apo\ 1581 W

117



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

8B-4-2 Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies
(1) Replacing the Goal (L) and (R) Sensors (Photosensor Side) and (Photo-emitter Side)

The description below explains how to replace the (L) side. Follow the same procedure for replacement of

the (R) side.
/A\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Open the goal (L) assembly. (See “7-5-3 Opening and Closing the Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies”
on page 38.)

Remove the goal (L) assembly. (See “8B-4-1 (1) Removing and Installing the Goal (L) and (R)
Assemblies” on page 114.)

Disconnect the two connectors of the goal (L) sensor (photosensor side) and (photo-emitter
side).

Connector

118



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

Remove the two Hex nuts with flange (M3), and remove the goal (L) sensor (photosensor side) and (photo-
emitter side).

Hex nut with Goal (L) sensor Goal (L) sensor Hex nut with
flange (photosensor side) (photo-emitter side) flange
[Divided-type photo- [Divided-type photo-
interrupter] interrupter]

E To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

(2) Replacing the Goal (L) and (R) lllumiation PC Board

The description below explains how to replace the (L) side. Follow the same procedure for replacement of

the (R) side.
/\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

@ PC hoards are sensitive to static electricity. If a person handles a PC board while
charged with static electricity, the parts on the PC board may be damaged. Before
handling a PC board, discharge the static electricity from your body; for example,
by touching the surface of grounded metal.

® When installing, be careful not to pinch the harnesses and connectors

sued pue saljquiassy Buloejday pue Buijjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ M @ @ m @ @ H

(ﬁug;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 3581 W

119



120

8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Open the goal (L) assembly. (See “7-5-3 Opening and Closing the Goal (L) and (R) Assemblies”
on page 38.)

Remove the three countersunk bolts (M4 x 8), the four Hex nuts with flange (M4), and pull the
Goal outer forward.

Countersunk bolts (M4 x 8) Hex nut with flange

Disconnect the two connectors, remove the four pan head bolts (with flat and spring washers)
((M3 x 6), replace the Goal lllumination LED PC Board.

Goal illumination LED PC Board pan head bolts (with flat and

spring washers) ((M3 x 6)

Connector

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

8B-4-3 Rail (L) and (R) Assemblies
(1) Replacing the Rail (L) and (R) Sensors (A), (B) and (C)

The description below explains how to replace the (L) side. Follow the same procedure for replacement of

the (R) side.
/A\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Open the service door L. (See “8A-5-2 Opening and Closing the Service Doors L and R” on page
87.)

Disconnect the three connectors of the rail (L) sensor (A), (B) and (C).

Remove the two Hex nuts with flange (M4), and remove the rail sensor bracket (L).

Connector

Hex nut with flange

Rail sensor bracket (L)

sled pue salquiassy Buioejday pue Buljjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ @ @ @ m @ @ H

(ﬁu!;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 1581 W

121



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

Remove the three pan head screws (M3 x 6), and remove the rail (L) sensors (A), (B) and (C).

pan head screw
(M3 x6)

Rail (L) sensor (C)

[Reflective type photo-interrupter]
Rail (L) sensor (B)

[Reflective type photo-interrupter]

Rail (L) sensor (A)
[Reflective type photo-interrupter]

Rail sensor bracket (L)

E To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

122



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

(2) Replacing the L Stopper (L) and (R) Sensors

The description below explains how to replace the (L) side. Follow the same procedure for replacement of

the (R) side.
/N\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the goal (L) assembly. (See “8B-4-1 (1) Removing and Installing the Goal (L) and (R)
Assemblies” on page 114.)

Disconnect the connector of the L Stopper (L) sensor.

Remove the two Hex nuts with flange (M3), and replace the photo sensor bracket.

Photo sensor bracket L Stopper (L) sensor

Connector

Hex nut with flange (M3)

Remove the pan head screw (M3 x 6), and replace the L stopper (L) sensor.

pan head screw

(M3x6)
Photo sensor bracket

L Stopper (L) sensor
[Reflective type photo-interrupter]

E To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

sued pue saljquassy Buioejday pue Buijjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ M @ @ m @ @ H

(ﬁug;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 3581 W

123



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

(3) Replacing the L Stopper (L) and (R) Solenoids

The description below explains how to replace the (L) side. Follow the same procedure for replacement of

the (R) side.
/N\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the goal (L) assembly. (See “8B-4-1 (1) Removing and Installing the Goal (L) and (R)
Assemblies” on page 114.)

Disconnect the connector of the L Stopper (L) solenoid, cut the two tie wraps.

Remove the two Hex nuts with flange (M4), and remove the L out solenoid base (L).

Hex nut with flange (M4)

Tie-wraps
L outlet solenoid base (L)

Connector

Remove the pan head screw ( with flat and washers) (M3 x 6), and remove the L stopper (L)
solenoid.

pan head screw
(with flat and washers)
(M3x6)

L stopper (L) solenoid

124



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

8B-4-4 Side tower assembly

(1) Removing and Installing the Side Tower Assembly

/A\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the side tower assembly by reversing the installation procedure. (See steps -
of “8A-2-5 Installing the Side Tower Assembly” on page 81.)

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

sued pue saljquassy Buloejday pue Buijjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ M @ @ m @ @ H

(ﬁug;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 3581 W

125



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

(2) Replacing the Main PC Board

/A\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

@ PC boards are sensitive to static electricity. If a person handles a PC board while
charged with static electricity, the parts on the PC board may be damaged. Before
handling a PC board, discharge the static electricity from your body; for example,
by touching the surface of grounded metal.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)
Disconnect the faston terminal in the PCB base, and remove the two wing bolts (M4 x 17).

Pull out the PCB base, disconnect the 15 connectors.

BNE

PCB base
Connector
4 \ )
° [ feseed O Peeed  ©
: o
Wing bolt
(M4 x 17)
H I
= ]
o o [z o
\_ J

Main PC Board

faston terminal

126



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

Remove the six pan head screws (with flat and spring washers) (M3 x 6), and replace the main

PC board.
(]‘? EEEE ) ]
:;I"ll hul'z: / Main PC board
T pan head screws (with flat and
spring washers) (M3 x 6)
= B
@@l = A

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

sued pue saljquassy Buloejday pue Buijjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ M @ @ @ @ @ H

(ﬁug;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 3581 W

127



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

(3) Replacing the Switching Regulator

/N\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

@ PC boards are sensitive to static electricity. If a person handles a PC board while
charged with static electricity, the parts on the PC board may be damaged. Before
handling a PC board, discharge the static electricity from your body; for example,
by touching the surface of grounded metal.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Disconnect the faston terminal in the PCB base, remove the two wing bolts (M4 x 17), and pull
out the PCB base.(See steps of “8B-4-4 (2) Replacing the Main PC Board” on page 126.)

Remove the two cap screws (M3 x 6), and remove the regulator cover.

Regulator cover

-

Cap screws (M3 x 6)

128



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

% Connector

Switching regulator (24 V) Switching regulator (12 V)

Connector
pan head screw /
(with flat and washers)

(M3x6)

Disconnect the three connectors of the switching regulator.

o~

Remove the four pan head screws (with flat and spring washers) (M3 x 6), and replace the
switching regulator.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

129

sued pue saljquassy Buioejday pue Buijjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ M @ @ m @ @ H

(ﬁug;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 3581 W



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

(4) Replacing the SSR

/\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Disconnect the faston terminal in the PCB base, remove the two wing bolts (M4 x 17), and pull
out the PCB base.(see steps of “8B-4-4 (2) Replacing the Main PC Board” on page 126.)

Remove the two cap screws (M3 x 6), and remove the regulator cover. (See steps of “8B-
4-4 (3) Replacing the Switching Regulator” on page 128.)

Remove the four faston terminal.

Pan head
screw Faston

terminal
(Yellow) (White)

+3
(Black) (Gray) | i
pan head screw Cl m(
_ ~ #//»/@] && ﬂ]ﬁ] 3 Iﬂﬁﬂ
[
= anm

Remove the two panhead screws (with flat and spring washers) (M3 x 10), and remove the SSR.

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

6]
® The SSR has a polarity.

The numbers indicated in the figure are marked on the SSR, so be careful and install
the SSR with the correct alignment.
® When installing, be careful not to mix up the Faston terminal colors.

130



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

8B-4-5 S Hopper assembly
(1) Replacing the S Hopper Motor

/\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the side tower assembly by reversing the installation procedure. (See steps -
of “8A-2-5 Installing the Side Tower Assembly” on page 81.)

Remove the wing bolt (M4 x10), slide the S hopper cover toward the outside, and remove it.

_ S hopper cover

Wing bolt (M4 x 10)

Disconnect the two connectors.
Loosen the four pan head screws (with flat and spring washers) (M4 x 10), and remove the S

hopper motor bracket.

S hopper motor bracket

Connectors

pan head screw
(with flat and spring washers)
(M4 x 10) (loosen)

sued pue saljquassy Buioejday pue Buijjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ M @ @ m @ @ H

(ﬁug;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 3581 W

131



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

E Remove the encoder bracket. (See the step of “8B-4-5 (2) Replacing the S Hopper Motor
Sensor” on page 134.)

Remove the two double points (M4 x 10), and remove the S hopper gear.

Double point (M4 x 10)

.5

1 S hopper gear

E Remove the four pan head screws (with flat and spring washers) (M5 x 10), and replace
the S hopper motor.

—— pan head screw (with flat and
spring washers) (M5 x 10)

132



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

E To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

@ When installing, align the bottom surface of the hopper gear with the tip of the
motor shaft.

Tip of shaft

Hopper gear bottom surface

@ When installing, install so that the double points are perpendicular to the flat
surfaces of the motor shaft.

Double point

Motor shaft

@ When installing, press the hopper motor bracket toward the hopper disk so that the
hopper gear and hopper disk teeth mesh properly.

sued pue saljquassy Buioejday pue Buijjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ M @ @ m @ @ H

(ﬁug;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 3581 W

133



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

(2) Replacing the S Hopper Motor Sensor

/\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the S hopper motor bracket. (See steps - of “8B-4-5 (1) Replacing the S
Hopper Motor” on page 131.)

Remove the cross flange socket bolt (M4 x 6), and remove the encoder bracket.

S hopper motor bracket

Encoder bracket
cross flange socket bolt (M4 x 6)

Release the lock, and replace the S hopper motor sensor.

S hopper motor sensor — K %

[Transmissive-type L/)

photo-interrupter] / &
Encoder bracket /M

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

134



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

8B-4-6 Slider Assembly
(1) Replacing the S Stopper Solenoid

/N\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)
Remove the rear panel. (See “8A-5-3 Opening and Closing the Rear Panel” on page 88.)

Open the coating clip, and release the harness. And disconnect the connector.

DENE

Remove the four pan head screws (with flat and spring washers) (M3 x 6), and remove
the S stopper solenoid.

S stopper solenoid

Coating clip

[}

)
‘\

Connector

":!j

pan head screw S Stopper base

(with flat and spring washers) (M3 x 6)

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

sued pue saljquassy Buioejday pue Buijjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ M @ @ m @ @ H

(ﬁug;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 3581 W

135



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

(2) Replacing the S Stopper Sensor

/N\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)
Remove the rear panel. (See “8A-5-3 Opening and Closing the Rear Panel” on page 88.)

Disconnect the connector, release the lock, and remove the S stopper sensor.

S

S stoppe base

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

136



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

(3) Replacing the Time LED (Time LED PC Board)

/A\WARNING

circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic

@ PC boards are sensitive to static electricity. If a person handles a PC board while
charged with static electricity, the parts on the PC board may be damaged. Before
handling a PC board, discharge the static electricity from your body; for example,

by touching the surface of grounded metal.

ol

on page 96.)

!

6), and replace the time LED (time LED PC board).

Connector —__ ||

Pan head bolts (with flat —|
and spring washers)

(M3 x 6)

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the cover panel. (See steps - of “8B-1-2 (5) Cleaning the Slider Assembly”

Disconnect the connector, remove the four pan head bolts (with flat and spring washers) (M3 x

Time LED
(time LED PC board)

sued pue saljquassy Buloejday pue Buijjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ M @ @ @ @ @ H

(ﬁuuooqsamnouW( apo\ 3s8) W

137



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

(4) Replacing the Score LED (Score LED PC Board)

/N\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

@ PC boards are sensitive to static electricity. If a person handles a PC board while
charged with static electricity, the parts on the PC board may be damaged. Before
handling a PC board, discharge the static electricity from your body; for example,
by touching the surface of grounded metal.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

ol

Remove the cover panel. (See steps - of “8B-1-2 (5) Cleaning the Slider Assembly”
on page 96.)

©

Disconnect the two connectors, remove the six pan head bolts (with flat and spring washers)
(M3 x 6), and replace the score LED (score LED PC board).

Score LED (score LED PC board)

Connector
\

Pan head bolts (with flat and
spring washers) (M3 x 6)

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

138



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

(5) Replacing the S Stocker LED

/\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

@ PC boards are sensitive to static electricity. If a person handles a PC board while
charged with static electricity, the parts on the PC board may be damaged. Before
handling a PC board, discharge the static electricity from your body; for example,
by touching the surface of grounded metal.

@ When installing, be careful not to pinch the harnesses and connectors.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the rear panel. (See “8A-5-3 Opening and Closing the Rear Panel” on page 88.)

BNE

Disconnect the two onnectors, and remove the two Hex nut with flange (M4).
(In the figure, it is explained by the second S stocker LED from the left)

Connector

—S Stocker LED
Hex nut with flange ~—

(M4)

sued pue saljquassy Buioejday pue Buijjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ M @ @ m @ @ H

(ﬁug;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 3581 W

139



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

Release the two Tie-wraps (100mm) , and replace the S stocker LED.

o

Tie-wrap

o

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

140



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

(6) Replacing the S Escalator Outlet Sensor

/N\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the rear panel. (See “8A-5-3 Opening and Closing the Rear Panel” on page 88.)

Disconnect the connector, remove the two Hex nuts with flange (M3), and remove the photo
sensor bracket.

Remove the pan head screw (M3 x 6), and replace the S escalator out sensor.

pan head screw (M3 x 6)
Photo sensor bracket

S escalator out sensor
[Reflective type photo-interrupter]

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

sued pue saljquassy Buioejday pue Buijjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ M @ @ m @ @ H

(ﬁug;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 3581 W

141



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

8B-4-7 L Outlet (L) and (R) Assemblies
(1) Replacing the L Outlet (L) and (R) Sensors

The description below explains how to replace the (L) side. Follow the same procedure for replacement of

the (R) side.
/N\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the goal (L) assembly. (See “8B-4-1 (1) Removing and Installing the Goal (L) and (R)
Assemblies” on page 114.)

Disconnect the three connectors and faston terminal.

Remove the four Hex nuts with flange (M4), and remove the L outlet assembly.

= I ) faston terminal
\!

I
(D
\ Connector

L Outlet (L) and (R) Assembles \
S

\

)

Hex nut with flange (M4)

Goal (L)

142



8B. Service

| - Must be performed by a technician - |

Disconnect the connector, emove the two hex nuts with flange (M4), and remove the photo
sensor bracket.

Connector

E Remove the pan head screw (M3 x 6), and replace the L outlet sensor.

pan head screw (M3 x 6)
Photo sensor bracket

L outlet sensor
[Reflective type photo-interrupter]

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

sued pue saljquassy Buioejday pue Buijjeisu] ‘Buinowsy @ @ @ @ E @ M @ @ m @ @ H

(ﬁug;ooqsamnouW( apo\ 3581 W

143



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

(2) Replacing the L Outlet LED

The description below explains how to replace the (L) side. Follow the same procedure for replacement

of the (R) side.
/\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

@ PC boards are sensitive to static electricity. If a person handles a PC board while
charged with static electricity, the parts on the PC board may be damaged.
Before handling a PC board, discharge the static electricity from your body; for
example, by touching the surface of grounded metal.
@ When installing, be careful not to pinch the harnesses and connectors

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Remove the goal (L) assembly. (See “8B-4-1 (1) Removing and Installing the Goal (L) and
(R) Assemblies” on page 114.))

Remove the L outlet assembly. (See steps - of “8B-4-7 (1) Replacing the L Outlet
(L) and (R) Sensors” on page 142.)

B NE

Loosen the clip, cut the two Tie-wraps (100mm) , and replace the L outlet LED.

=

L outlet LED

To install, perform the procedure in reverse.

144



8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician - |

8B-4-8 Light Assembly
(1) Replacing the Light LED PC Board

The description below explains how to replace the (L) side. Follow the same procedure for replacement of

the (R) side.
/A\WARNING

@ To avoid electric shock, accidents or injuries to yourself or other people, or damage to the electronic
circuits, be sure to turn off the power switch before starting work.

@ PC boards are sensitive to static electricity. If a person handles a PC board while
charged with static electricity, the parts on the PC board may be damaged. Before
handling a PC board, discharge the static electricity from your body; for example,
by touching the surface of grounded metal.

Turn off the power switch. (See “7-6-1 Turning the Power Switch On” on page 39.)

Loosen the two pan head bolts ( with flat and washers) (M4 x 8), and disconnect the connector.

pan head bolts
(with flat and washers) (M4 x 8)

connector

8B
A
o
3
o
<.
S
«
5
]
8
§
@
N
]
o
A
)
=
D
o.
S
@
>
n
n
@
3
=
=
n
o
E]
o
o
o
=3
7]

9POI\ ¥sal

Bunjooysajqno.]




8B. Service

- Must be performed by a technician -

Remove the four countersunk bolts (M4 x 8) and light cover.
Remove the four pan head bolts (M3 x 6) and replace Led light PC Board.
To install, perform the procedure in reverse

Led light PC Board.
Light cove

Pan head bolts
(with flat and spring washers)
(M3 x 6)

Countersunk bolts (M4 x 8)




9. Disposal

disposal.

specialists in each field.

/N\WARNING

@ When disposing of the machine, follow the applicable regulations for collection, transportation and

@ When delegating the collection, transportation and disposal of the machine, be sure to delegate to

et (5= 3| @@ (2]~ @[ ][ »][w][r] [~

(ﬁuuooqsamnmlW( apo\ 1saL W

147



148

10. Parts List

10-1 Overall

Side tower assembly

M

P

. = Iz —
i}

\\\\\\\

¢

il offn
) ) 1916X17
11 i| 12)13
15
e T
o = 0
&a .
Ty k) VY




10. Parts List

(View with the side tower assembly removed)

@i@@

o (15 =| B o[8[ 2][N|[@]a][+]w] ][]

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 Side tower bracket 2 742-233
2 Mallet 4 731-322
3 Big puck 10 (1 set: 10 pucks) 731-323
4 Mini puck (green) 50 1 set: 60 pucks
> M!n? puck (pink) %0 (20 pucks of each color) 731-349
6 Mini puck (orange) 50
7 Operation Manual (English) 1 742-223
8 Net L frame 2 742-400
9 Net L 2 742-401
10 Net L frame bracket 2 742-402
11 Net fixing bracket 48 731-329
12 Caution sticker Do Not Approach Net EXP 4 461-771
13 Sticker plate 4 731-346
14 Net S frame 2 742-405
15 Net S 2 742-406
16 Net S frame bracket 2 742-407
17 Pipe cap 11 742-435
18 Triangle bracket 1 742-410
19 Corner cover (L) 2 742-282
20 Corner cover (R) 2 742-283
21 Center guard frame 1 742-420
22 Center guard 1 742-421
23 Center guard retainer 1 742-422
24 Center guard bracket (A) 1 742-411 —
25 Center guard bracket (B) 1 742-412 4
26 Corner cover (L) sticker EXP (pink) 1 742-634 g
27 Corner cover (R) sticker EXP (pink) 1 742-636 §
28 Corner cover (L) sticker EXP (green) 1 742-615 ®
29 Corner cover (R) sticker EXP (green) 1 742-617 /\:
30 Power Cord UL (U.S.) 1 g
Power Cord BIZ (Europe) 1 g
g
=1
—

149



150

10. Parts List

10-2 Table top assembly

e ¢ e 7 e

ofo

ofe

o]e

=

@//
J ; ]
®

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 Air chamber(EXP) 1 742-385
2 Blower mounting plate 1 742-395
3 Blower fan 1 CY120_100-110V_60HZ 005-587
4 Goal bumper (L) 2 742-391
5 Goal bumper (R) 2 742-390
6 Bumper A 1 742-387
7 Bumper B 4 742-388
8 Bumper C 1 742-389
9 Blower bracket 1 742-392




10. Parts List

10-3 Cabinet (L) assembly

i

\\\\\\\\\\\\‘\é\‘\\\\\\\\\\\\\

Riquesse (1) 3ouqed | Aiquiasse doy aldeL. | iy @ E @ @ @ ﬂ @ @ m @ @ H

c=C

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No. —
1 Table cabinet (L) 1 742-360 =
2 Front door 1 742-361 é
3 Service door 1 742-290 %
4 Goal set bracket 1 742-291
5 Goal set guide 2 742-344 o
6 Adjuster bracket 2 742-281 p
7 Key washer 1 731-453 %
8 Key plate 1 731-646 g
9 Cabinet sticker A2(EXP) 1 742-362 -

151



152

10. Parts List

10 Cabinet sticker B1(U)(EXP) 1 742-363
1 Cabinet sticker B1(L)(EXP) 1 742-364
12 Caster bracket 4 742-293
13 Air chamber bracket 2 742-284
14 Leveling bolt 2 M16X91L 102-297
15 COIN LOCK 1 N5008 741-715
16 Warning sticker Service (B) EXP 2 461-539
17 Fork sticker 2 742-285
18 Caster (swivel type) 4 102-295
19 L outlet sticker(EXP) 1 742-623
20 Warning sticker P(EXP) 2 742-622




10. Parts List

E E E E E E E @ @ @ m @ @ Cabinet (L) assembly / Goal (L) assembly

10-4 Goal (L) assembly

ﬁ Test Mode ;ﬁ._.qo:_u_ow:oo?;

153



154

10. Parts List

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 Goal cover 1 742-340
2 Goal cover hinge 1 742-341
3 Stopper R 1 742-342
4 Stopper L 1 742-343
5 [llumination plate 1 742-345
6 [llumination plate bracket 1 742-346
7 Goal inner 1 742-347
8 Goal outer 1 742-348
9 Link arm 1 742-349
10 Link base 1 742-350
11 Link stopper 2 742-351
12 Goal stopper 2 742-352
13 Lock Lever (R) 1 742-353
14 Lock Lever (L) 1 742-354
15 Instruction sticker EXP (pink) 1 742-365
16 Warning sticker Goal (EXP) 1 461-851
17 COIN LOCK 1 N5008 741-715
18 Speaker 8Q10W 1 TV-5090FCA-R(Rohs) 006-212
19 Goal lllumination LED PC Board 1 742-453
20 Photo-Interrupter(detector/emitter) 1 KB892-AA22LF+AA12LF 000-954




10. Parts List

10-5 Rail (L) assembly

tauasse 0 vey  ussse (1609 (15 = B 08 2] ([ @] (o] ] [w0][10] (]

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.

1 Goal outer lower (L) 1 742-370

2 Goal innner lower (L) 1 742-371

3 Corner inner (L) 1 742-372

4 Corner outer (L) 1 742-373

5 Corner bracket1 (L) 1 742-374

6 Rail inner (L) 1 742-375

7 Rail outer (L) 1 742-376

8 Rail center (L) 1 742-377

9 Rail senser bracket (L) 1 742-378

10 Hopper slope (L) base 1 742-379 —
" Hopper slope (L) 1 742-380 a

12 | Puck guide 1 742-311 il

13 | RailbaseA 1 742-312 g

14 | Rail base B 1 742-313 °

15 Rail base C 1 742-314 \/:
16 | LinkA ! 742315 3

17 Link B 1 742-316 >

18 Link C 1 742-317 %

19 Photo sensor bracket 1 742-256 O

155



156

10. Parts List

20 L outlet solenoid base(R) 1 742-381
21 Link shaft 1 742-319
22 Bush 2 742-320
23 Solenoid spring 1 742-321
24 Cushioning rubber 2 742-322
25 Shaking unit 1 SH-1039-12V 004-781
26 Reflective-type photo-interrupter 4 GP2A25J0000F 000-674




10. Parts List

E @ E @ E E E @ @ @ m @ @ Rail (L) assembly / Cabinet (R) assembly

10-6 Cabinet (R) assembly

ﬁ Test Mode ;ﬁd.o:_c_om:oo?;

157



10. Parts List

| Y I -

N B
— h
oL ==.
]
o .
® O ®
A-A Detailed view of Service panel
No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.

1 Table cabinet (R) 1 742-280
2 Service door 1 742-290
3 Goal set bracket 1 742-291
4 Goal set guide 2 742-344
5 Adjuster bracket 2 742-281
6 Key washer 1 731-453
7 Key plate 1 731-646
8 Cabinet sticker A1(EXP) 1 742-286
9 Cabinet sticker B2(U)(EXP) 1 742-287
10 Cabinet sticker B2(L)(EXP) 1 742-288
i Caster bracket 4 742-293
12 Air chamber bracket 2 742-284
13 Leveling bolt 2 102-297
14 COIN LOCK 1 N5008 741-715
15 Warning sticker Service (B) EXP 1 461-539
16 Fork sticker 2 742-285
17 Caster (swivel type) 4 102-295
18 L outlet sticker(EXP) 1 742-623
19 Warning sticker P(EXP) 2 742-622
20 Service panel 1 742-292
21 Service ST(EXP) 1 731-734
22 Slide switch 1 P-218-10mm 000-953
23 Volume 1 24N1-B5K,L-15KC/ClI 008-089
24 Volume knob 1 P/598A 008-088
25 Toggle switch 1 MS-500E-B 000-956
26 Push switch (red) 1 502B-2R 000-941
27 Push switch (green) 1 502B-2G 000-952
28 Push switch (yellow) 1 502B-2Y 000-750
29 Push switch (blue) 1 502B-2BL 000-951
30 Electromagnetic counter 2 0A-126CL 003-065
31 RM5 PC board bracket 1 (EU specifications) 742-625
32 RM5 PC board 1 (EU specifications) 100-526

158



10. Parts List

10-7 Goal (R) assembly

il
:

TT

tauasss ) oo awssss @) oued (75 (=B (o (82 (<] ] o] [10] (]

(-moqsenqnm _LW( SpoI\ 3s3L W

159



160

10. Parts List

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 Goal cover 1 742-340
2 Goal cover hinge 1 742-341
3 Stopper R 1 742-342
4 Stopper L 1 742-343
5 [llumination plate 1 742-345
6 [llumination plate bracket 1 742-346
7 Goal inner 1 742-347
8 Goal outer 1 742-348
9 Link arm 1 742-349
10 Link base 1 742-350
" Link stopper 2 742-351
12 Goal stopper 2 742-352
13 Lock Lever (R) 1 742-353
14 Lock Lever (L) 1 742-354
15 Instruction sticker (green) EXP 1 742-289
16 Warning sticker Goal (EXP) 1 461-851
17 COIN LOCK 1 N5008 741-715
18 Speaker 1 TV-5090FCA-R(Rohs) 006-212
19 Goal lllumination LED PC Board 1 742-453
20 Photo-Interrupter(detector/emitter) 1 KB892-AA22LF+AA12LF 000-954




10. Parts List

10-8 Rail (R) assembly

tiaasse ) e Aawssse 109 75 = | B (o (82~ |[o] (][ ] o] 0] (]

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 Goal outerlower (R) 1 742-300 o
2 Goal innner lower (R) 1 742-301 g
3 Corner inner (R) 1 742-302 =
4 Corner outer (R) 1 742-303 oy
5 Corner bracket1 (R) 1 742-304 N
6 Rail inner (R) 1 742-305 (4
7 Rail outer (R) 1 742-306 g
8 Rail center (R) 1 742-307 2
9 Rail senser bracket (R) 1 742-308 §,
10 Hopper slope (R) base 1 742-309 ~—

161



162

10. Parts List

1 Hopper slope (R) 1 742-310
12 Puck guide 1 742-311
13 Rail base A 1 742-312
14 Rail base B 1 742-313
15 Rail base C 1 742-314
16 Link A 1 742-315
17 Link B 1 742-316
18 Link C 1 742-317
19 Photo sensor bracket 2 742-256
20 L outlet solenoid base(R) 1 742-318
21 Link shaft 1 742-319
22 Bush 2 742-320
23 Solenoid spring 1 742-321
24 Cushioning rubber 2 742-322
25 Shaking unit 1 004-781
26 Reflective-type photo-interrupter 4 000-674




10. Parts List

E E E E E E E @ @ E m @ @ Rail (R) assembly / Side tower assembly

10-9 Side tower assembly
1L
-~
& )
N

ﬁ Test Mode ;ﬁ#ocu_mm:oo?;

163



164

10. Parts List

Py
I

S PO
-®
@\ [ L
! 0,
=
ol
(When the Power supply
cover is removed)
T F
i ©
O

[oo

Main PC board
Detailed view of (5)




10. Parts List

Gl
: 2
No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 Side tower cabinet 1 742-230 3
2 Rear panel 1 742-231 E
3 Service door 1 742-232
4 Side Wall 2 742-241 5
5 PC Board Base 1 742-242 [ 6
6 PCB rail (L) 1 742-243
7 PCB rail (U) 1 742-244 l 7
8 Warning sticker Service B(EXP) 2 461-539 [ 8A
9 Castor(swivel type) 4 102-296
10| Keywasher 1 731-453 8B
" Key plate B 1 731-452 9
12 COIN LOCK 1 N5008 741-715
13 Transformer 1 004-782 m
14 SSR 1 SSR S5C-215LV (5V 15mA) 004-783 11
15 Switching regulator (12 V) 1 LPP-150-12V 009-298 @
16 Switching regulator (24 V) 1 LPP-150-22V 009-299
)
g
D
g
S
o
Q
[
(%4
@
3
=
<

(-moqsemnm J_W( apoIN 1s3L W

165



10. Parts List

10-10 S hopper assembly

166



10. Parts List

Cross-sectional diagram B-B
(Condition with @9 removed)

©
;r%_'

o)

SENE e I mEEAm e

m/

Detailed view of part(Y)

Detailed view of part(@)

(-;ooqsamnou_)( Spo\ 3saL W

167



10. Parts List

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 Hopper base 1 742-270
2 Side plate (R) 1 742-271
3 Side plate (L) 1 742-272
4 Hopper cover 1 742-273
5 Hopper motor bracket 1 742-274
6 Flange bush 2 742-275
7 Guide pin cover 1 742-276
8 S bucket 1 742-277
9 Motor cover 1 742-278
10 Hopper spring 1 731-498
1 Disk top 1 731-481
12 S hopper disk 1 731-480
13 Guide pin spring 1 731-486
14 Encoder bracket 1 731-475
15 S hopper gear 1 731-490
16 S Bucket base A 2 731-472
17 S Bucket base B 2 731-473
18 Latch spring 1 731-476
19 Latch Stopper rubber 1 731-482
20 Roller 1 731-494
21 Hopper spring base 1 731-487
22 Disk shaft 1 731-488
23 S hopper under 1 731-461
24 S hopper puck guide 1 731-463
25 S hopper bottom 1 731-457
26 guide pin S 1 731-491
27 Disk retainer bracket 1 731-493
28 S hopper latch base 1 731-465
29 S hopper exit 1 731-484
30 S hopper latch 1 731-469
31 Encoder disk 1 731-474
32 S washer 1 731-497
33 Castor (swivel type) 2 102-296
34 Geared DC motor 1 1G520066_DC24V 005-588
35 Transmissive-type Photo-interrupter 1 GP1A173LCS2F 000-887

168



10. Parts List

o)l ollein) @)l L= st scomas s sy

10-11 Slider assembly

ﬁ Test Mode #ﬁ#o:c.ow:oo?#

169



10. Parts List

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 Score LED base 1 742-234
2 Bracket A 2 742-235
3 Score LED PC board 1 742-451
4 Time LED base 1 742-236
5 Time LED PC board 1 742-452
6 S stopper base 1 742-245
7 S stopper link 1 742-246
8 Slider base 1 742-247
9 Slide guide A 1 742-248
10 Slide guide B 1 742-249
" Guide rail 6 742-250
12 Cover panel retainer 1 742-251
13 Cover panel (EXP) 1 742-252
14 Slider Rail cover 1 742-254
15 Slider Rail (L) 1 742-255
16 Photo sensor bracket 1 742-256
17 Slider base bracket (R) 1 742-257
18 Slider base bracket (L) 1 742-258
19 Guide A 1 742-259
20 Guide B 1 742-260
21 Guide C 1 742-261
22 Guide D 1 742-262
23 Slider LED plate 5 742-263
24 Slider guide fixed plate 5 742-264
25 Slider guide 5 742-265
26 Stopper L 4 731-517
27 Entrance pin T 5 731-534
28 Slope(EXP) 1 742-423
29 Shaking unit 1 004-780
30 Transmissive-type Photo-interrupter 1 GP1A173LCS2F 000-887
31 Reffective-type photo-interrupter 1 GP2A25J0000F 000-674
32 Tape LED 5 SMD5054 002-783

170



10. Parts List

@ E @ E @ E @ @ @ @ m @ @ Slider assembly / S escalator assembly

O
®
®
®

10-12 S escalator assembly
=
[
[
[
[
|

ﬁ Test Mode #ﬁ#o:c.ow:oo?#

ol

Detailed view of (5)

171



172

10. Parts List

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 S rail cover (L) 1 742-237
2 S rail (L) 1 742-238
3 S rail (U) 1 742-239
4 S rail cover (U) 1 742-240
5 S rail(R) 1 731-540
6 S rail (R) lid 1 731-550
7 Lid pin S 2 731-551




10. Parts List

10-13 Coin cabinet assembly

0 0
c-l] (=]

Po
| e
9 .

> @
=

8@ @

* 2 Way are U.S.only the specification

19

4

0] O.Q
I

20
162122 °
B ]
[3)
(] [

o
@®

o

OOy

ek

|\l
nbg%@ égg

,,

|

Aaussse e oo Aawosse sweasa s (15[ | B o) (8[| [0 (1] (o |[a] ][]

(—;ooqsamnmlW( apo ¥saL W

173



10. Parts List

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 Coin cabinet 1 742-460
2 Bill Validator door 1 742-461
3 Coin door 1 742-462
4 Selector door(2way) 1 742-463
5 Cash box upper plate 1 742-465
6 Key hook(Bill Validator door) 1 742-466
7 Key hook A(Coin door) 1 742-467
8 Key hook B(Coin door) 1 742-468
9 Key hook C(Coin door) 1 742-469
10 Key hook A(Selector door) 1 742-470
11 Key hook B(Selector door) 1 742-471
12 Key hook C(Selector door) 1 742-472
13 Return bezel 1 742-473
14 Entry bezel 2 742-474
15 Coin lock 1 741-715
16 Micro switch 2 000-957
17 Spacer 16 742-478
18 Cash box 1 742-479
19 Coin slot 2 742-480
20 Coin return outlet 2 742-481
21 Switch cover 2 742-482
22 Switch cover plate 2 742-483
23 Return door flap 2 742-484
24 Selector plate 2 742-485
25 Reject button cover 2 742-486
26 Reject link plate 2 742-487
27 Reject lamp plate 2 742-488
28 blocker plate 2 742-489
29 LED lamp Assembly 2 742-490
30 Reject lever 2 742-491
31 Spring 2 742-493
32 Spring pin 2 742-494
33 Coin lock 2 N5008 741-715
34 Coin lock 1 741-715
35 Micro switch 2 000-957

174



10. Parts List

10-14 Signboard assembly

AN

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 Signboard base 1 742-424
2 Signboard base cover 1 742-425
3 Signboard(EXP) 1 742-432
10-15 Cord box assembly
4 N
FUSE
250V 10A
No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 Cord box 1 742-253
2 Power switch 1 JS-608-RAL-0-R/B-2-2V/VDE | 000-950
3 Noise filter 1 YL10T1 011-284
4 Mini fuse 1 10A ®5x20mm 742-626

(—;ooqsamnou_)( QPO 1sal W A|qLuasse X0q pJ40o) / A|qLuasse pleoq uﬁgs / K|qwasse jauiged ulon @ @ E @ @ @ @ @ @ m @ @ ﬂ

175



176

10.

Parts List

10-16 L outlet assembly

(o
0 0 @ E
o
)
0 0 ® g
Lo o
10
No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 L outlet panel 2 742-330
2 L outlet stopper 2 742-331
3 L outlet rail cover 2 742-332
4 L outlet rail 2 742-333
5 Pendulum stopper 2 742-334
6 L outlet LED cover 4 742-335
7 L outlet LED bracket 4 742-336
8 Tape LED 4 002-782
9 Photo sensor bracket 2 742-256
10 Refl ective-type photo-interrupter 2 GP2A25J0000F 000-674




10. Parts List

10-17 Light assembly

[l

No. Name Qty. Type and rating Part No.
1 Light frame 2 742-426
2 Light cover 2 742-427
3 Light bracket 2 742-428
4 LED light pc board 2 742-454
5 Cooling plate 2 742-429
6 Bush 8 742-430
7 Thermal conducting sheet 2 742-431
8 Light arm (R) 1 742-433
9 Light arm (L) 1 742-434
10 Pipe cap 2 742-435

st (]2 @ 8 [ [

(-moqsamnou}( opoIN 3S9L )

177



11. Wiring Diagram

(1/3)

-

Time LED (Time LED PC board)

CON2 CONT1
Vect 2V Time LED PC board BL3DG-15 Vect12V

5| sot GND

7| GLK SDI

S| LE GLK

2

o| OE LE
GND o ° ° OE

J22 H66!
Time LED PC board FG

N\

#1007 20AWG

TP yw

CON2

Score LED (Score LED PC board)
CON1

Vee+12V
GND

SDI

GLK

LE

OE

Score LED PC board BL6DG-23

Vect+12V
GND
SDI
GLK

LE
OE

02-6Pin’ I -

V2-4

V2-4

S hopper assembly

Side tower assembly

(1/2)

#1007 20AWG

#1007 20AWG

AP T
| J21 H6602-6Pin
Score LED PC board FG

V2-4

In Reserve Score

Main

PC board FG

Main PC board

Vee+5V ||

LED-BALL-Marquee-DI
LED-BALL-Marquee-BI
GND

Vee+5V

GND

Veet5V

GND

Veet+sV
LED-DESKTOP-Marquee—DI
LED-DESKTOP-Marquee—BI

Vee+5V

Veet+bV

M1-Count-KEY

stopper sensor
GPIAI73LCS2F
Photo-interrupter

M1-Full-KEY

M1-Rotate-KEY

Escalator outet sensor % 202F-3PIn .
o morer 45V T]RD___#1007 24AWG TR b
SIG [ 2| RD/WE #1007 24AWG RD/WE 1 5lGv/BK
GND[3]EK | RO/WE 3 g PE/E
#1007 24A0G @y 12

J54 202H-3Pin

M1-Dropped-KEY

GND

GND

+5v [T1RD___ #1007 24AWG
sIG [71RO/WE #1007 24AWG
GND j3 BK #1007 24AWG

J55 202H-3Pin

J24‘VL-3F’\n
Rl P

02-8Pin

S hopper motor sensor #1007 20AWG CON13
GP1A173LCS2F R P SH-1564-12V SOI— ‘ #1007 20AWG
Photo-interrupter RD #1007 24AWG  RD D .
+5V [1 . J25|YL-2Pin
O o ———rTA Slider assembly 1 MOTORI-OUTI
GND e | | ee—e—e————— ‘ MOTORI-OUT2
96 YL=3Pin g°l‘lzﬁvz Coil PWM
. U al Ol
J58 202H-3Pin RIP
S hopper motor {1
| 2
R P BKT3] —4pi
M #1007 20AWG _ OE[7T7|OE #1007 20AWG OE(7| #1007 20AWG JJ7 H6834~4Pin
#1007 20AWG BNF BN #1007 20AWG BNIF] #1007 20AWG
— 157 YL-2Pin #1015 16AWG __ GN/YWI g [ [GNAW _ 2/3 Page
L — | J26 YL-6Pin 1€
Geared DG motor | @
1G520066 DC24V Hopper FG © V-4 i Coil+12v
| Blower
| #1007 20AWG 02-2Pin
#1007 20AWG
| CON4
2507 oot #1007 18AWG CEMTT | Coil+24v
| #1015 16AW SYgTi) 1 43 |Omme #1007 20AWG #1007 18AWG OE7| | MOTOR+24v
#1007 18AWG 8c[3] | MOTOR-GND
l SSR S5C-215LV #1007 1BAWG al4]?| MOTOR-GND
250T 205T #1007 18AWG YW E]2
BK, WE___ #1007 20AWG 5|5 | Vecriav
| — (110 2 —4 [Omroe———= #1007 18AWG W6 | Vec+i2v
#1007 18AWG BKI71 | GND
N2 #1007 18AWG Bk[g| |GND
OE ——
| +24v| e J5 H6634-8Pin
w24V (521 #1007 18AWG
| < > +24via (s OE #1007 18AWG CON12
=7 —
| Ny F :ﬁx 35 #1007 20AWG P o7l coi
LN A 1| | coit+2av
AN EX & vl IS 5
3 _8 T3] 5 Hi #1007 20AWG WE313 | L Coil PWM
| acL 3 2 T ano[ [4] JEZiH 634-3Pi
J39 HB634-5Pin a pg ool P "
[ GND TJeE__TP CONT11
R GND %b.( YW VootV
GND 3w P/ | L-LED-BIG
GND [ |PK/BK ROM3 12 [ Vecrsv
L E— [ [ OE/WE['4 |% [ R-Small-Score-KEY
[BN/WE BN/WE[% 13 | R-Bi T
J11 YL-4Pin E'» 513 | R-Big-Score-KEY
2w #1007 18AWG 7 [OE/ME ‘ PE/WE6 |G, | R-Big-Stock-KEY
| +24v| (1EO 8|:BE/WE BE/WEI75 | R-Ball-Score-KEY
+24v|52 #1007 1BAWG 9 BK GN/WE[ g0, | R-Big-Door-KEY
| ONI o> ‘v[E ffolro ;\ 8x[9 12 | aND
#1015 16AWG GN/YW GND w0 g N eV 5 4 3/3I;age FTlGN/WE ‘ BKWQ GND
| 7= PN = suvfof S \ [ i1l | enp
#1015 16AWG WE] =Y +24v| |6 [13IRD 151 H
3|T|ACN £ L O 13 —~11Pi
| 715 g oL J37 HB634-6Pin Falpe/ve J51HE602-11Pin
# GY 1 ACL '§ < | GND 1 BK #1007 18AWG 1_5|ﬂ< CONS
J40 H6634-5Pin @ @E  ano|g[zpE £1007 18AWG [1 |
| © 5 onof2[3 17} w YW o] Voo+12V
GND '5 4 18| WE/BN WE/BN[7|S [ BANKNOTE-EN
| GND |o]5 GN/YW #1015 16AWG _ 2/3 Page [T9| WE/RD WE/RD?;—? BANKNOTE-KEY
GND| _[6 9-C [20/.BK BK[4 |5 | GND
[ J38 H6634-6Pin A 141 : ]
J4 H6665-20; :
o wanpcbowdregoer oW J50HBS02-4Pin
BK| BLACK OE| ORANGE BE| BLUE WE| WHITE
BN| BROWN 'YW| YELLOW PE| PURPLE PK| PINK
RD| RED GN| GREEN GY| GRAY

#1007 20AWG

Vec+12V
Vee+12V
Coin-L-EN
Coin-R-EN
Coin-L-KEY
Coin-R-KEY
GND

GND
L-Door-GND
R-Door-GND
L-Door-SW
R-Door-SW
VectbV
Vee+5V
L-Door-PT
R-Door-PT
L IR VCC
R IR VCC
L IR EN

R IR EN

L Coil PWM
Coil+24V

g #1007 20AWG
3| #1007 20AWG
s
= J42 SM-4Pin
=
3 TP TP #1007 20AWG TP TP RDTP
iy - 7]
) BETS |
518K ~ #1007 20AWG B[]
| o o
— i 5
J43 H6665-12Pin BE/WE[§
RD/WET
BK[a |
8
CN? - Wig| 3/3Page
TYW ‘ BE| ﬁ 18
r3lBE/mE ' RD/BKITT]
T1BE BKI17)
5 RD/WE RD) ﬁ
6 IRD/BK SE/MElg
EEK OE/BKITE]
K ‘ OEl{g
% ?OE/BK B
Q_‘WYW/BK GN/WE 18
S [T7IoE/WE ‘ W/BKf1g
‘g’ [T2/GN/WE SN2g
O [3IRD i
iR J1 H6665-20pin
[15]
[16]
[17]
18
FOE
7@GN
J44 JST RA-2011
lconto
)
SI10E_TP___ #1007 20AWG
2 G
@ 3
o

J45 H6634-2Pin

o
=
<
o =
S |
ol &

o
=
o

CON9 Ofﬁ
Vee+12v[ [1 W e
L-LED-BIG| 5[ 2 [PK/WE 851 33 age
Vee+5V| 83 ro] 27
L-Small-Score-KEY | o[ 4 ? Nl
L-Big-Score-KEY | Z[5] \ BKl13l
L-Big-Stock-KEY | 5| 6 RD[73l
L-Ball-Score—KEY | £[7 ‘ \ el 1
L-Big-Door-KEY| 8 B
GND ‘ i
GND . ov{py
J46 H6602-10Pin XX pE/CvEE sl
(GO GY/EK%'
Speaker L - g[1]GY TP o
Speaker L +|§[2PE J2 H6|665 20pin
&
Speaker R +|o[4PE/WE TP I
Speaker R-|a[5larek XX
J47 H6634-5Pin |
|
s P
Vecttav [ 11X Y]
Veoriav [ [2] W iz
Coin-L-METER | [3]-F2 RO 3]
GND| [ 2
BANKNOTE-METER| [5]-25 okl 5 |
GND| [6] 6
GND|[7]BK onfo]
GND| &8 [BK ‘ Bel]
SERVIGE-KEY | [ 9 [CN ‘ pefg]
TEST-KEY [i2[10}BE ‘ avirgl 3/3Page
SELECT-UP-KEY | [11}-PE ‘ WE[7) 38
SELECT-DOWN-KEY [ [12]-8Y ‘ PK[ 1]
ACTI-KEY | [13]WE ‘ BN/ VEl
ACT2-KEY | [14]PK m
ENTER-KEY [ [15|BNAE B 7]
IN2-KEY| [16 BKI76)
J48 JST RA-1611 TP__We/BKl
WE/BE 18
CON1 Yweohg
Com2+ 7T‘C/;/:E TP 120!
x7] /! —
%7\1"52+ >%VW/RD J3 HB665-20pin

J49 H6602-3Pin

e 3 B2 BE S B 5

(ﬁunoousamnou_}( apoy 331 W

178



11. Wiring Diagram

(213)

(2/3)

e 3 B2 BE S B 5

J R R R I i I I R EEE——————
r ' .
| Signboard base ale Light(R) assembly olR LED Light
OF #1007 20AWG ; OE[7]{]OE #1007 20AWG BKITq CEASS-LED. Dia. 120_Round
BK T2 [BK #1007 20AWG Vﬁ‘z 2 LED Light Holder
#1015 16AWG __ GN/YW 33 [GN/YW #1015 16AWG
LP e sio0r onwc BK #1007 20AWG [ J98 H6602-2Pin
J32 YL-3Pin i
#1007 20AWG v2-4
1/3 page | 2 [0E__ #1007 20AWG oE | Light(R) FG
2A #1007 20AWG —_————_——_— - —_—————— = — = —_— = —]
#1007 20AWG BK #1007 20AWG .
rlp PR LED Light
J11 YL-4Pin #1015 16AWG  GN/YW GN/YW #1015 16AWG 05 1]9E #1007 20AWG BKTY CEAS9-LED_Dia. 120_Round
I ( BK 7|2 |BK #1007 20AWG WE[5T7 LED Light Holder
| J31 YL-6Pin #1015 16AWG  GN/YW 3|3 |GNAYW #1015 16AWG —
T n
| J99 HB602-2Pi
| | J33 YL-3Pin Light(L) assembly !
v2-4
i v2-4
! 1/3Page GN/YW #1015 16AWG I__ [ £ 2 _ﬂ______l______"'g_ht(L)_FG o -
| c Signboard base FG
Grounding Grounding Grounding |
Sheet-4 Sheet-2 Sheet-3 | |
- -—0 -—— 0 -———
250T B 250t E| 2501 -|
¥ ¥ [ i [
| | cabinet (R) assembly (1/2)
p 250TJ> |
/ GN/YW #1015 16AWG
| #1015 16AWG __ GN/YW 55 |GNYW #1015 16AWG ON/YW Slider base Assembly FG 3/3 Page
| #1015 16AWG GN/YWE@/YW #1015 16AWG GN/YW I 2¢ |
: GN/YW #1015 16AWG h
J94 VL-2Pin S rail cover FG
Vo 3/3 Page V2-4
| 3-C Air chamber bracket FG
| I ' I
v2-4
| | Escalator asssembly (R) FG
| | #1015 16AWG #1015 16AWG |
#1015 16AWG #1015 16AWG Vel i
| | #1015 16AWG #1015 16AWG Air chamber bracket FG
#1015 16AWG 2] #1015 16AWG
| | #1015 16AWG #1015 16AWG 3/3 Page |
#1015 16AWG / i #1015 16AWG a-c 3/3 Page |
| | J96 VL-6Pin ¢ 3/3 Page
| [ ! oc |
’ Cord box assembl | . |
| v | Side tower assembly N |
3/3 Page
| (2/2)
vo-4 |
3/3P;
i i /s_:ge ﬁ Air chamber bracket FG
#1015 16AWG V2-4
| RIP GN/YW #1015 16AWG
GN/YW 777 |GNAYW #1015 16AWG ‘ #1015 16AWG GN/YW #1015 16AWG Escalator asssembly (L) FG
| #1015 16AWG _ GN/YW F GN/YW [5 [ |LGN/YW #1015 16AWG GN/YW #1015 16AWG Voa
| GN/YW 53  GN/YW #1015 16AWG GN/YW #1015 16AWG 260 Air chamber bracket FG
’ J95 YL-3Pin
|

cabinet (L) assembly(1/2)

LINE LOAD LINE LOAD

R P V2-S4A V2-S4A R P
1 o 4fy  GY #1015 16AWG GY 2507 5\62507 BN__ #1015 16AWG BN ay #1015 16AWG GY [ T71__#1015 16AWG &Y e [
2 N:('E?J_'Ilt]ef 3 e WE ~—EE WE WE5T WE
GN/YW__#1015 [6AWG O #1015 16AWG GN/YW #1015 16AWG GN/YW
\1 5 ruse 1n OGP or e 2 w0t al—e 318 ) v2-Sen J29 VL-2Pin
Power switch J27 VL-3Pin GN/YW aj4] V2-saa
J28 VL-4Pin Single Phase Class B InsulaCon Transformer

JS-608R 10A125/250VAC
SP-TBSM-11000 / F11000-13C4001

Q
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I

GN/YW
L wBem  F
1_Giround Wire Gr:undi1ng
Sheet— —_—— e -
|
| #1015 16AWG 1/3 Page —|
o-c |
- - - " " —— = P Blower fan ‘
Ty #1015 16AWG #1015 16AWG
:@ 1/3 page | 2 AE #1015 16AWG ® #1015 16AWG #1015 16AWG |
Hg 31BK #1015 16AWG
4]GNYW #1015 16AWG g #1015 16AWG #1015 16AWG |
AC Cable 7A AC125V J10 VL-4Pin Leaning-forward Mulwing Blower | |
3000mm Black ) H Fan CY120_100-120V_ J
BK| BLACK OE| ORANGE BE| BLUE WE|WHITE
BN| BROWN 'YW| YELLOW PE| PURPLE PK]| PINK
RD| RED GN| GREEN GY| GRAY

(ﬁunoousamnou_}( apoy 331 W

179



11. Wiring Diagram

(3/3 U.S. model) 1

3/3(U.S. model) ] ( 3
RD Goal (L) assembly ]
D‘D‘U‘U‘U U‘U‘U‘U‘Q‘D‘Q‘D‘D‘U‘U‘ﬂ I 4
r—_——-——-— - —_— - — - - — —_ —— ————— —— —— —— ———— - = Goal lllumination LED PCB SMD5054 |
| Rail (R) assembl i 23Page #1015 16AWG omzort Big puck outlet J78 H6634-4Pin e TP J79 H6634-4Pin |
I . y i 3 PIR (L outlet) 5
L stopper(R) solenoid RIP ® YW 7]
. PK/! EQ | O g
| st-toso-12v | SOL | @ a7 7 — EO O[O0 | p Goal (L)sensor |
J92 SM-2Pin LED Tape/MDT- TP TP #1007 18AWG RO (KBB92-AAIZLF) 6
| J59,YL-2Pin I 50WBEOF3012-5 | pryiLl PR Photo-intermupter |
Rail (R) sensor A PR /SMD5050 White EEl RDI T4 VCC+5V
GP2A25J000F 111 | | 71007 18AW {3, OE[2]2 LED —w2Z |
Photo-interrupter 45\ [T]RD #1007 24AWG 2} B i
| 5V [ - | | J80 SM-2Pin SoaT(sensor 7
SIG J93 SM-2Pin GN/WENRT (KBB92-AA22LF)
Big Puck Score GND[3BK____ #l00724AWG | | |} || """ _ “-"“"—"""="""”7""”7”~ - 6] PR Photo-interrupter
— ROf 7 T VCCH5V e |
J67 202H-3Pin RIP R [8] OE[7 72 7
| Rail (R) sensor B o OE[TTTIoE TP #1007 20AWG TP oEr OE/BK[g OE/ME LED 7
CPIA2I000F RD ER Y, #1007 20AWG oekd ‘ 3|3 L-Door-SW
| Photo-interrupter  +5V/ [T]RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD \ ro[ 313 R0 g RD1 OE/BK[Z GND
SIG [2 [WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD \ BN/WE 717 [BN/WE PK/BK ] OE/WE” J81 SM-4Pin | BB
| Mini puck score GND[31BK #1007 24AWG WE/RD OE/WE [ 55 0E/WE ‘ RO TP pElg y |
BE/WE[ 6| BE/WE
| J68 202H-3Pin » i Dl ‘ e aviitiger XX
Rail (R) sensor C il 7t oo \ OF/WEP7 GNAWH ETElaN/ YW #1015 16AWG |
o ) a8 ‘ BE/WE[g sl L+ cakerd 9
| Pt 45V Epli #1007 24AWG GN/WE g g |GN/WE ‘ BKg J72, YL-15Pin % Lo et
WE/RD #1007 24AWG BK[Tol10lBK RO | Goal (L) FG v2-4
SIG |2 N 10]10 10| i i
- GND W GN/WE]
| Big/ Mini Puck Scoring 3 . WE/BN | 5Tz WE/BN K }; . 23 page | lI 0
J69 202H-3Pin WE/RD [73173|WE/RD RD[T3 M &
7-C
| Loutlegéiis:ﬂr;:or . BK([74[14|BK PE/WE[sl fgloEwe | | L L L bt rYyyy o = —_— e l
YW YW BK[5|
oto-interrupter RD #1007 24AWG RD[ 71 15[15] 15
| e sy [ . B T 115] OUTPUT
SIG [2 [ WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD[7 | {16[16[= i a | cabinet (R) Goal (R) assembly Lt
BK ] ~16pil 17|
[ 3o 14 it i assombiy AEEREREEREEEEESal
| 170 202H-3Pin J61 YL-3Pin WE/RD[{g] | Goal Illumination LED PCB Bo |3 i 1 2
L Stopper (R) sensor BK50| (2/2) GND| 4
20| PIR PIR SMD5054 Goal (R)sensor
‘GP2A25J000F — —
| Photo-interrupter +5V[T]RD #1007 24AWG RD J4 H6666E- J1 HB666E- [#1007 18AWG RDTy ERE] (KB892-AAIZLF) |
| D SIG |2 |WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD 20pin 20pin 22 Photo-interrupter | §
Big Puck In Score GND[3BK #1007 24AWG BK| 1/3 Page 1/3 Page zz VCC+5V ~ =
. J i 4-B 1-B 414 LED —— | =
J71 202H-3Pin J18 YL-3Pin RD[5 5] " «
i ) Goal (R)sensor
| | e oo WoRzARZZLF) | =
. X . _— —_— —_— _ _ —_— —_— {77} Photo-interrupter QD
| Coin Selector Bill Validator . G [5] VoY | | @
cabinet (R) assembly TRPEME[o o] P o
! | Gv/BKigfi0] L-Door-SW 3
( 2/2 ) LRIkl GND |
12]12]
g e J63A6-9Pin R P [i3[13 |
ol sk T 214
| =r RD/WE 7] 7 |RD/WE GN/YWHEITEIGN/YW #1015 16AWG 205T |
i 19|
COM Jasor o 33 [BE/NE - :
| Coin Switch 17 BK 24 BK J15 [Ltepn J73, YL-15Pin 23530 tow |
55 W : V2-4 ©) Goal (R) FG 1107
| RD/BK[6 |6 RD/BK |
77 BE
| BKIg |8 B 2/3 Page |
— RD/BK [9]9] | zc
BK [19[10] '______—_________________|
S 111
= | g .
DL oo ‘ S¥ 2] 2/3 Page cabinet (L) assembly 1
p—— , GY/YW #1015 16awG [ J13 Y1 2Pi a-c ‘ Rail I
oin Switch 2P Coin 3F6 OO in ‘ ail (L) assembly L stopper(L) solenoid
| o . (2/2) | soL !
| SH-1039-12V
I GY/YW #1015 16AWG _ 2/3 Page ‘— |
i i i D J74 YL-2Pin
| B Coin 2FG QI m————————— 77"
ill validator counter 2507 5-C | Rail Usensor A |
| |Erectromagnetic counter GP2A25J000F
OA-126CL R|P R P R[P R R #1007 24AWG RD[{7 45v Photo-interrupter
| ]TT\YW YW 171 YW YW IBEl YW YWT T TP #1007 20AWG #1007 24AWG WE/RD? SIG
C.C ’Z Hoe oy et it w1 1oy XX #1007 20AWG —HI007 24AWG __ BK3gNp |
| Jod RO/ 47 RO ROl TR0 ROl 31 P L2 Big Puck Score
Coin counter OE[2]2 JoF OE[2[2 |0k [4] [4 |PK/WE P J85 202H-3Pin |
| - : J19 YL-4Pin JeYi4Pn L of [5]RD RO T7]RD __Rail (Dsensor B
| recmg:f:;gc counter rlp R'P ] [6jen BN 7 |WE/RD ] #1007 24AWG RO[T]+5y  Photo-intermupter |
CL AW K GNT7 7| CE OE 3 WE/RD #1007 24AWG__WE/RD[ 7| 51 ]
C C ’7?‘ RD 202 BEg ? BE BE[4 T4 WE/RD #1007 24AWG BKT GND
. JEW:ZPin 3(3 PE[g| 9 |BK 515 = Mini Puck Score
| ‘ ! 44 GYfio| [10[RD. BKI G TG1BK J86 202H-3Pin |
BK% GN__Service button (red) 515 WEfT] f7jen J75, YL-6Pin Rail (L)sensor C |
P PK[{92] [121BK 1 GP2A!
| Test switch P-218-10mm GN TN S B} L #1007 24AWG___ROIT |45y poctr miemgter
BK BE BE 717 18E 717 13| [13] bE #1007 24AWG_WE/RD[ g1y |
I o PE —20 0, 0= e ? e 8|8 ﬁ K o #1007 24AWG BKT GND
| |31 9 15| 15 = Big/ Mini Puck Scoring | (
GY 4 |GY = [
f L 16| 16 —3Pi
BKLY) | OfSWE  Act button (yellow) _ WE[5T5|WE 9 7Ly TP BT 202H73PI | et (L) sensor |
I Select switch BK ot jlor PK Act button (blue) PK ? PK L] A —
O A R 18 18[PE R P GP2AZ5J000F @
_MIYAMA_MS-500E —BKﬂO Oﬂfg‘— BN/WE BN/WE 7 [BN/WE 9l ol PE/WE TP RD[{ "1 |RD. #1007 24AWG RD [1]+5v Photo-interrupter | wn
Enter button (green) BK[ g[8 BK J17 IVL—12pm ol holav/ek GNI 777 WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD 7 916 -
BK[g g [BK = = BK 373 ]BK #1007 24AWG 8K 3 |anD | =
| TOWE/BK 7 I J3 HE666E- J2 HB666E- RlP v 3] Big Puck Out Score -3
| P . YW - n
17 [77|WE/BE 20pin 20pin B E 11 J88 202H-3Pin @
| H2l YW/RD | 1/3 Page 1/3 Page | . '- — 2|2 prove dp L stopper (L) sensor |
v 3-8 2B | ape - —2Pi | GP2AZ5J000F
| J66 YL—12pin I SOWBEOR3012-5 J90 SM-2Pin RO[T[7]RD #1007 24AWG RO[T 45y Photo-memupter
Variable Resistor_BK5 1 I /SMD5050 White RIP PE[2]]| 2 [WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RDI'7 ] siG D) |
+Volume Knob ! | g g 1w BK[31731BK #1007 24AWG BK[ 3| aND e
| Coin 1FG OTPmE W #1019 I6AWG 2/3Page I i oo =57 Prowe | J77 YL-3Pin — Big Puckn Score | =
6-C . — =
| | 250 | i Big puck outlet J91 SM=2Pin 2/3 page J89 202H-3Pin e
i ! GY/YW #1015 16AWG o
| Loutlet FG 8-C =
I T | __ (L outlet) i A 3
s
BK| BLACK OE| ORANGE BE| BLUE WE| WHITE 8
=
BN| BROWN YW|[ YELLOW PE| PURPLE PK| PINK a
RD| RED GN| GREEN GY| GRAY

180



11. Wiring Diagram

(3/3 Asia model)

3/3(Asian model) M o o e
#1007 18AWG Goal (L) assembly ]
| u‘u‘u‘u‘m u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u |
- Goal lllumination LED PCB SMD5054 ND |
| - .- . .- - T T T T T T T AP = D
| . i 23Page #1015 16AWG ozl J78 H6634-4Pin 7 TP J79 HE634-4Pin |
Rail (R) assembly \ 3¢ TG Loutkt
I stopper(R) solenoid R 1 P Py YW[y ‘
f #1007 20AWG P PK/BK[7 T2 ]
sh-tos0-12v | SOL | #1007 20AWG P| R Goal (L)sensor |
LED Tape/MDT- TP TP #1007 18AWG __RO[7T7] (KBB92-AAIZLF)
J59, YL-2Pin 50WBEOF3012-5 A, Photo-interrupter
| . P!R OWBEOF3012: GN2T 7 RDPR
Rail (R) sensor A /SMD5050 White BEM3l 31 1)1 VCC+5V
GP2A25J000F 1] g {313 OE[2]2] LED —wZ |
Photo-nemater 15y [TIRD. #1007 24AWG 12} £1007 18AWG__ B4 4] J80 SM-2Pin m
I SIG [2 WE/RD__ #1007 24AWG J93 SM-2Pin R0/5] 5} o sensor |
| BigPuckscore ~ GND #1007 24AWG _ - - - CN/WETG] 6| P R Photo-interrupter
BE/WE[ 717 RD
J67 202H-3Pin RlP Ba oets T3 VOOV e I
| Rail (R) sensor B TP_OE[{{leE__TP #1007 20AWG OE/BK LED ~
111 9lg OE/WE3T3 L-D S)
GP2A25J000F RD WEI9 12 E)O( #1007 20AWG ol ‘ oE/BK oor-SW
Photo-interrupter + RD WE/RD 1 {19[10| 4 GND
5V [q #1007 24AWG RD[33|RD ROt |
SIG [2[WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD | BN/WE| 712 |BN/WE OE/WE[{ 11 7/0E/WE J81 SM-4Pin
B = {12
l Mini puckscore N[ 3 [BK #I00 ZIANG R HE ‘ 6 PEaIaPE TP |
, 66 aY|rafialay
J68 202H-3Pi L 141
| Rail (R) sensor C " BK 717} ‘ GN/YWH BT EIGN/YW #1015 16AWG |
GP2A25J000F Ji 8|8 ‘ 72 YL- [ —"
| Photo-interrupter  +5V/ [ 7 |RD #1007 24AWG ?‘? ‘ J72‘ YL-15Pin Lo et
| SIG [2|WE/RD__ #1007 24AWG [0l ‘ } Goal (L) FG © Vv2-4 |
| Big/ Mini Puck Scoring  GND| 3 B ‘ |
a
J69 202H-3Pin et 2/3 Page
’ Loutlet (R) sensor 7C I
GP2A25J000F --- W = {—/- =
Photo-interrupter +5V T‘RD #1007 24AWG RD| 119 INPUT OUTPUT |
l SIG [ WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD YWE e | cabinet (R) #1007 18BAWG _TP___TP ROTT+5V Goal (R) assembly WV "1J |
BK 17, GN/WE 51
| Big Puck Out Score anp| s 2 £1007 24AWG Bx WE/BNgl assembi 2| O fg[n[o]o]o]a]a]o]o]n]o]a]a] Po 2]
! Y BEME g Bo [3
| st ® J70 202H-3Pin J WE/FéI;ﬁ [To|YW/BK (2/2) BK21GND Goal Illumination LED PCB GNDI 4] i
opper sensor 20| [20[GN SMD5054
GP2AZSO00F 20] 20 PR PR J82 H6634-4Pin Goal (R)sensor |
Photo-interrupter +5V [T1RD #1007 24AWG RO RD J4 H6666E- U1 H6666E— [#1007 18AWG RDMTY [TT1RD (KB892-AAI2LF)
I @ SIG 71WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD PE/WE 20pin 20pin 22| GN/WE . PR Photo-interrupter |
Big Puck In Score GND zlﬁK #1007 24AWG BK]| BK 1/3 Page 1/3 Page 33 [BE/WE 1 VCC+5V /v/
J 4-B 1B [4]4|BK__ #1007 18AWG] LED —»% |
J71 202H-3Pin J18 YL-3Pin ETe] .
Y 5[5 J83 SM-2Pin oy
GN/WE 6161 oal (R)sensor |
| |_ R YW/BK[ 7171 PR (KB392-AA22LF)
. . T RO Photo-interrupter |
Bill Validator . Nl Tg] i VOISV e
cabinet (R) assembly TPPEME[G[g)| o T a
l | GY/BK [10o[10] L-Door-SW
(2/2) i oo |
| 1212 J84 SM-4Pin
| C A S | J63A6-9Pin R P R,P 1313 \
TTIw YW W [14]14]
| oin Selector 57 RO/ME RD/WE| 715 RD/E GN/YWHFTEl 205T |
/WE | L2l
HES BEME[3 | 3 [pEAE J15 YL-15Pin J73 YL-15Pin
| 4[4 BK[7{4 [BK | ‘
5151w YW 55 (W I
| sorso RD/BK RD/BK( g | 6 |RD/BK RD/BK[ 6 [ 5 [RD/BK |
— H18E BE[717BE
| BK BK[g|gBK BKIg |6 ]BK 2/3 Page |
o 18[8] 2-C
| COM | saron EAE J12YL-8Pin - T
woftof, oveneso S Y = -
| Coin switch 2P EEIRE] |
GY/YW[12l77] | H I
. sots oo | [12[12— 243 Page cabinet (L) assembly ; ) |
’ coin 366 O J13 YL-12Pin | (2/2) | Rail (L) assembly L stopper(L) solenoid
[ vo-4 [
| ! - | SOL SH-1039-12V
) ) Coin 2FG | [mELW #1015 16anG  2/3 Page J74 YL-2Pin |
Bill validator counter ¢ 5-C | '
Rail (L) sensor A |
| |Erectromagnetic counter ] GP2A25J000F
0A-126CL R P RrlP R R #1007 24AWG RO 1,5y  Pretorinomster
| YWY YW YW W M1 U #1007 20AWG #1007 24AWG__ WE/RD 7| g1
CC YW YW W3tz w YW [2]6x XX #1007 20AWG #1007 24AWG BK[ 7
| RD[ 22RO RO T2]RD RDI 3] 3w L{GND big puck score I
Coin counter OF[2]2 € OE[2]2 1 [4] RS RIP 85 202H73Pin @i ) sensor B |
Erectromagnetic counter J19 YL=4Pin J18 Y-Lﬁ‘Pm OEi 12 = T]T]RD GP2A25J000F
| OA§1 26CL R/ P 16] [6 [N 2 [7 WE/RD I #1007 24AWG RD[T[+5y  Photo-interrupter |
o anfy 7 |oe OEM377]We/RD #1007 24AWG_WE/RD[ 7] g1
c.C 2 2]BE BE[ 5] rgee BE[ 414 WE/RD #1007 24AWG Bk 3 aND
. , 3(3EE PE[g| e e = Mini Puck Score
J65 YL-2Pin 19 [ 5(56 |
| | aTaley avlig TolRD BK g g 1BK J86 202H-3Pin
BK9 | openGN__ Service button (red) | 515 1WE WEP” M7len J75 YL-6Pin Rail (L) sensor G |
) oo RiP 6]6 X PKIT2 T2[BK #1007 24AWG____ RO .
Test switch P-218-10mm GN T]GN BN/WE BN/WET] RD 1]+5Vv interrupter
5K e o P o lee 717 [13] 1 #1007 24AWG_WE/RD[ 7| 515 |
| PE —2o o 2 8|8 14 14]PE 1 @
ofE pE [t =1pE 14| [14] #1007 24AWG BK[3|onD
| = ay kb oy 919 15 T5/2K L Big/ Mini Puck Scoring
4 e =l "
B, Lo WE  Act button (vellow) _ WE [5T5 |WE 16| 9] oy p J87 202H-3Pin |
| Select switch 4%\_%04‘*0&‘;% Act button (blue) PK 616 [PK % % PE rlp G;:;tJIOeDEF(L) sensor
_MIYAMA_MS-500E _m(mog‘*oﬁg;_BN/WE BN/WE 7BN,/WE ﬁ 19 PE/WE TP RD{ 71 |RD. #1007 24AWG RDT 45V Photo-interrupter |
e Enter button (green) __BK| g5 BK Ji7 IYL—12pin 5l Solav/ex GN[T 5 WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD[ 7] 516
BKIgTgBK = = BK[ 33 1BK #1007 24AWG ER R |
| TP WE/BKITooMWE/BK TP l J3 H6666E- J2 HE666E— R!P 176 VL3P ] Big Puck Out Score
WE/BE 77177 |WE/BE 20pin 20pin | 1 88 202H-3Pin
YW/RD[15[12YW/RD 1/3 Page 1/3 Page | PK/WE L stopper (L) sensor
12[12] | 38 28 | LED Tape/MDT- R P GP2AZSJO0OF |
| J66, YL~12pin - | SOWBEOF3012-5 Jo0 BOf T TR0 #1007 24AWG RO[Ti5y  Protoosampter
Variable Resistor_BK5 I ! /SMD5050 White [2]] 2| WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RDI? | siG Dl |
+Volume Knob | QYW 2/3 Page | | KIS e BK3]GND Big Puck In Score
| Coin 176 OTITH #1015 16AWG pA o 5 J77, YL=3Pin J89 202H-3Pi I
| 250 | | Bigpuck outlet J91 SM-2Pin 2/3 Page in J
! ! GY/YW #1015 16AWG
Loutlet FG QI MM#——————"—"—=  8-C
|__________________1_______________|_ _____ | __ (L outlet) QureT———HeseMe g
BK| BLACK OE| ORANGE BE| BLUE WE| WHITE
BN| BROWN YW| YELLOW PE| PURPLE PK| PINK
RD| RED GN| GREEN GY| GRAY

181

=]

wwssasumn 5| B3] o[8[ 2][<|[@|[][w][w][m

(ﬁunoousamnou_}( apoy 331 W



11. Wiring Diagram

(3/3 European model)

/3(European model) |— —- e
I #1007 18AWG_ RD[7To5y Goal (L) assembly ] l
2| DI
______ = B m‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u|u‘m‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u‘u |
| Y — —_ _1 _ — - |4 |GND| Goal lllumination LED PCB SMD5054 | |
. 2/3Page #1015 16AWG ay/vw 2507 ! Bi a J78 H6634-4Pin — —4Pi
l Rail (R) assembly | A wTTO Loutlet F6 g puck outlet & e TP J79 H6634-4Pin |
L stopper(R) solenoid R 1 p Py W ? (L outlet) @
| si-1039-12v | SOL | P Yy E |
SM-2Pin LED Tape/MDT- PR Goal (L)sensor |
| . J92 TP TP #1007 18AWG __ ROD[T] -
J59 YL-: - 111 (KB892-AA12LF)
Rail (R) sensor A L~2Pin P 1 R 50WBEOF3012» 5 GNZ 17 PR Photo-interrupter
GP2A25J000F /SMDS5050 White BEf3(3 RD@ VCC+sv A
Photo-intemster 15\ [TIRD #1007 24AWG #1007 18AWG __ BKI 414 |BK #1007 18AWG OE[2]2 b
[ WE/RD 414 i
SIG [Z]WE/RD #1007 24AWG J93 SM-2Pin ROl |5|RD_#1007 18AWG J80 SM-2Pin Goal [Llsensor
| BigPuckscore  GND #1007 24AWG rF——_—_———— e — ——— GN/WE! 616 1GN/WE bR (KB892-AA2ZLF) |
367 202H-3Pin BE/WiI 77 BE/WE RD 1T Photo-interrupter
| Rail (R) sensor B PIR TP_OE #1007 20AWG P 13 BK/'g g [BK_#1007 18AWG OE[2 (72 \L/g[())+5v e l
GPEAZG000F RD[777]RD #1007 20AWG XX w71 OF/BK'g g |OE/BK OE/WE[3T3 oo
Photo-interrupter  +5V/ [ ]RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD [5 | BN/WE | vwi OE[10[10] ‘ [ OE/BK L-Door-SW
SIG [2 [WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD 573 OE/WE | PK/BKl RD[7[771RD 414 GND |
I winipuckscore  GND[3]EK £1007 24AWG WE/RD [4 T4 |BE/WE \ RD% OF/WE[{7[12|0E/WE J81 SM-4Pin
h 1212,
| ) J68 202H-3Pin I I 1N ‘ ‘ BN/WE[ s X Zf%}%gs X |
| Rail (R)s:::j’o:u? Ll ey ‘ ‘;:jxi 7 aNTE TN #1015 16AWG |
Photo-interrupter +5V TR0 #1007 24AWG J60 YL-6Pin ' BK| 8 Fyw J72_ YL-15Pin L+ Speaker(L)
| SIG [ZWE/RD #1007 24AWG ‘ RD'% e i Goal U L- 2% 89 10w |
[l 10| oal (L) FG V2-4
| Big/ Mini Puck scoring GND[3[BK #1007 24ANG | ‘ GN/VE'E [{7|RD/BK ' |
| _ BK BK
J69 202H-3Pin WE/RD 12 122 o |
| Loutiet (R) sensor Rl [13[R0. F 2/3 Page
| GP2AZ5JO00F BK PE/WE[ Tl IT4loE/we 7-C |
I Photo-intemster 45\ [TRD. #1007 24AWG FO! Yw BK|73| e e O A -_— ==
SIG [7|WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD -t [16] [16]9E a . #1007 18A . INPUT  Goal (R) assembly ~OQUTPUT |
| BigPuckoutscore GND[3]EX £1007 24200 B i [17]%0 I [ cabinet (R) m— GN/VRVE 1y yE |
WE/BN[7g] Falan/we 2| bl 2]
| J70 202H-3Pin J we/robd ] e assembly se/vel | o) B EEEEEEEEEEEERIE
L Stopper (R) sensor 19| 19 Goal llluminati Bo |3
[19; BK] ation LED PCB
cranzsIn0r EK20 ZojeN (2/2) 4|GND SMD5054 GND| 4
Photo-interrupter +5V[71RD. #1007 24AWG RD| P — PIR J82 H6634-4Pin Goal (R)sensor
1 J4 HB666E- J1 H6G66E- e ol |
| SIG [Z]WE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD 20pin i ANAR [
BK #1007 24AWG P 20pin 2 T2 [GNWE PR Photo-interrupter
| siePuckinscore  GND 3 lex BK 1/3Page  1/3page 33| BE/WE RO VCC+sV
| J71 202H-3Pin J J18 YL-3Pin *8 8 BK[714[8K_ 41007 igawg o LD —w |
5[5 [RD J83 SM-2Pi
| | GN/WE| GN/WE GN/WE 5T |GN/WE " Goal (R)sensor l
| Bill Validator _— - — - — = YW/BK| YW/BK YW/BK[7 7 [Yw/BK gfsf“':“z:' I
. GN GN[g (g
| cabinet (R) assembly | TP PE/WE PE/WE T.p TPPE/WE[g g [PE/WE TP \(ggﬁv B
GY/BK] GY/BK GY/BK[10[10|GY/BK L |
. 1O TU, ~Door-SW
| Coin Selector (2/2) i ano |
| J63 AG-9Pin R P 12112 J84 SM-4Pin
DC+12v[ W P T [13)13) |
Coin Validator CR RD/WE RD/WE 14[14]
! oK 2|2 GN/YWHBIBIGN/YW #1015 16AWG 205T
RMS5+PCB Board + Ribbon Cable INIB ﬁ 3|3 [BE/WE = |
| e e BE J15 IYL—15Pin J73 YL-15Pin |
W5 W
| o RD/BK g Z RD/BK | 1 b Goal (R) FG 1ot
| Coin counter Coin SW 2P 7 T718E |
FaTaBK
Erectromagnetic counter J101 YL-2Pin K88} 2/3 Page
| OA-126CL RIP %% | 2-C '
L 1 e
| ©ccC i ol T — ]
) 2/3P: H
| J100 YL-2Pin .n%:f o /4 o cabinet (L) assembly |
! - in -
) GY/YW #1015 16AWG .
Coin 3FG C)O: L stopper(L) solenoid
| [ v2-4 —_—_—_———_—————— (2/2) |
| | Tw YW #1015 16AW |_ | SOL SH-1039-12V
GY/YW
Coin 2FG IMI #1015 16AWG 2/1-5! Zage | J74 YL-2Pin |
| | 2507 a Rail (L) sensor A |
R P GP2A25J000F
R R #1007 24AWG RO .
l Resistor color code il ;‘g M M E}T& 41007 20AWG £100] 2ape__D % 45V Photo-interupter |
| 1k 1/4 o5 VLo w g § W 12] i‘(«}vz #1007 20AWG #1007 24AWG BKTS:\‘GD |
. . ~2Pin 3 A Big Puck S
Bill validator counter OF [41410F [4] %PK/WE e
1oy — o 41 Rip 85 202H-3Pin
Erectromagnetic counter rlp 4Pin 5] 5 |RD RD[7T71RD Rail (L) sensor B
_ & 1BN L GP2A25J000F
| OA-126CL A % %OE BN 2 |WE/RD I #1007 24AWG RD[T145y  Photo-interrupter |
Cc.C Hrtoloe 17] e O [T 3 WE/RD #1007 24AWG_WE/RD[ 7] giGy
. il 18 8 BE[ 274 WE/RD #1007 24AWG BKI |
| J64 YL-2Pin 19 | (9] BK 515 LBIGND i puck score
K. TN Servise button (red) i0 oo @‘E oK J86 202H-3Pin !
| =m0 | Queem Rlp 11 [ 75 Y1-6Pin Rail (L) sensor C
Test switch P-218-10mm GN[TT7]GN ‘iﬁ B #1007 20AWG RO—| GP2AZ5J000F
| o o o OB se iy e 3 131R0 [T]+5v  Photorintermmter
o ) el 221 Il HialPE #1007 24AWG__WE/RD[ 7 g3 |
o 14 |14 #1007 24AWG BK 7|
GY [2T4GY 15) [HES e BRBIGND g )
| | BKO | Ot WE Act button (yellow)  WE %% WE E 16| = Big/ Mini Puck Scoring
| Select switch | 8K o PK Act button (blue) __PK| GG |PK 7] [1716Y iy J87 202H-3Pin |
_MIYAMA_MS-500E | BKemo 1ot BN/WE BN/WE [777BN/WE 18 [1g|PE RlP Lpo;:;let (L) sensor
v el 1171 i is slreme e aof' 1o ol . | |
| Bl g 18K | l20] [20lGY/BK GN[7 |7 JWE/RD #1007 24AWG WE/RD 9] g1
e WE/BK[{ o {0WE/BK TP J3 HB666E- J2 HBG66E- B[ 3]3eK #1007 24AWG BK[3|aND I
| WE/BE[7[7 1| WE/BE 20pin 20pin | J76 YL-3Pin Big Puck Out Score
YW/RD[{5[{2]|YW/RD | 1/3 Page 1/3 Page | J88 ZDZH_GPIl”St L
| J%ﬁﬂ?gin 3-B 2-B i LED Tape/MDT- Rlp GPZA;:J:;&;: sensorl
Variable Res ! ' 50WBEOF3012-5 ROF RO #1007 24AWG RO 45y Photorintermupter
| Vol S \ I /SMD5050 White PE/2] 2 JWE/RD 21007 24AWG WE/RD[7 ] s1G |
| +Volume Knob o 156 IMI G #iois 1oanG  2/3 Page | ; &0 BK[ 313 [BK #1007 24AWG BTIGND g puk
I 6-C [ ; J77 YL-3Pin I 16 Puckin Score |
2507 ! Big puck outlet J91 SM-2Pin J89 202H-3Pin
1 | YW 2/3 Page
. _  __ - . - e  — L _ I (L outlet) LoutletFGO» 8-C
_ - e s
BK| BLACK OE| ORANGE BE| BLUE WE| WHITE
BN| BROWN YW| YELLOW PE| PURPLE PK| PINK
RD| RED GN| GREEN GY| GRAY

182

=]

wwssasumn 5| B3] o[8[ 2][<|[@|[][w][w][m

(ﬁunoousamnou_}( apoy 331 W



